
Annual Bibliography of German-Americana: 
Articles, Books, Selected Media, and Dissertations

Giles R. Hoyt and Dolores J. Hoyt
in collaboration with the Bibliographic Committee of the
Society for German-American Studies.

Co-Chairs: Giles R. and Dolores J. Hoyt, Indiana University-Purdue 
University Indianapolis (lUPUI).
Bibliographers: Frances Ott Allen, University of Cincinnati; James A. 
Baldwin, lUPUI; Robert E. Coley, Millersville University; Randall 
Donaldson, Loyola College, MD; Robert W. Frizzell, Hendrix College; 
Jermifer Hehman, lUPUI; Antonius Holtmann, Universitat 
Oldenburg; William Keel, University of Kansas; Lawrence 
Klippenstein, Canadian Mennonite Bible College; Peter Lindberger, 
University of Akron, OH; William A. Orme II, lUPUI; Eric L. 
Pumroy, lUPUI; William Roba, Scott Community College; Christa 
Sammons, Yale University; Anne Marie Springer, Bloomington, IN; 
Hermarm Wellenreuter, Universitat Gottingen; Peter A. Winkel, 
Trenton State College.

The Bibliographic Committee wishes to thank the lUPUI University 
Library and the Indianapolis-Marion County Public Library for their 
generous cooperation.

The Bibliography includes references to books, articles, dissertations 
and selected naedia relating to the experience of German-speaking people 
in North America and their descendants.

Abbreviations:
AA
AHR
AJH
B IT
DR

Annals o f Iowa
American Historical Review
American Jewish History
Brethren Life and Thought
Der Regge^ge: Journal o f the Pennsylvania
German Society

185



GCY = German-Canadian Yearbook
GQ = German Quarterly
GSR = German Studies Review
HR = Heritage Review
HRBC = Historical Review o f Berks County
HSR = Historic Schaefferstown Record
IHJ = Illitwis Historical Journal
JAEH = Journal of American Ethnic History
JAHSGR Journal of the American Historical Society o f Germans 

from Russia
JLCHS — Journal of the Lancaster County Historical 

Society
MFH = Mennonite Family History
MH = Monat^efte
MHB = Mennonite Historical Bulletin
MHR = Missouri Historical Review
ML = Mennonite Life
m q r = Mennonite Quarterly Review
NSGAS Newsletter for the Society for German-American 

Studies
PF = Pennsylvania Fdklife
PMH = Pennsylxxmia Mennonite Heritage
PMHB = Pennsylvania Magazine o f History and Biography
SIGA = Studies in Indiana German-Americana
TMHS = Transactions o f the Moravian Historical Society
WHQ = Western Historical Quarterly
WMH = Wisconsin Magazine o f History
YGAS

Collections:

Yearbook of German-American Studies

Diachronic Studies on the Languages o f the Anabaptists. Ed. by Kate 
Burridge and Wemer Enninger. Bochum-Essener Beitrage zur 
Sprachwandelforschung, 17. Bochum: Universitatsverlag Dr. N. 
Brockmeyer, 1992. 279 pp.

The European Emigrant Experience in the USA. Ed. by Walter 
Holbling and Reinhold Wagnleitner. Tubingen: Narr, 1992. 289
pp.

186



I. Supplements for 1991

1. Adams, Willi Paul. "Amerikanischer Nationalismus, ethnische Vielfalt
und die Deutschamerikaner." In Ceschichle zwischen Freiheit und 
Ordnung: Gerald Slourzh zum 60. Geburtstag. Ed. by Emil Brix et. al. 
Graz: Styria, 1991. 466 pp.

2. Amato, Joseph A. Servants o f the Land: God, Family, and Farm: The Trinity
o f Belgian Economic Folkways in Southwestern Minnesota. 2d rev. ed. 
Marshall, MN: Crossings Press, 1991. 69 pp. These are Germanic 
people who have customarily dealt easily with neighborhood 
immigrants from die German Reich.

3. Ashkenazi, Elliott. 'Jewish Commercial Interests Between North and
South: The Case of the Lehmans and the Seligmans." American Jewish 
Archives 53.1 (1991): 24-39. Immigrant Jews from Germany created 
family and geographic ties among all regions of the American nation. 
Civil War.

4. Bender, Ross T., and Alan P. F. Sell, eds. Baptism, Peace and the State in
the Reformed and M ennonite Traditions. Waterloo, ON: Wilfrid Laurier 
Univ. Press, 1991. 248 pp.

5. Berghahn, Volker R. 'Teclmology and the Export of Industrial Culture:
Problems of the German-American Relationship, 1900-1960." In 
Innovation and Technology in Europe: From the F ifteen th  Century to the 
Present Day. Ed. by Peter Mathias and John A. Davis. Cambridge, 
MA: Blackwell, 1991. 192 pp.

6. Bomberger, Elam Douglas. "The German Musical Training of American
Students, 1850-1900." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Maryland College Park, 
1991. 535 pp. UMI order no. AAC9225789. During the second half of 
the nineteenth century, approximately 5,000 Americans studied music 
in Germany.

7. Brank, Ivo. ’Plattdeutsche." American/Schleswig-Holstein Heritage Society
Newsletter 3 2  (March/Apr. 1991): 4,12.

8. Brendle, Thomas Royce. "The Brendle Papers." Compiled by Leonard
E. Shupp. HSR 25.1-2 (1991), 26.1-2 (1992): 1-22. This is all one issue. 
Excerpts from the papers of this Pennsylvania German minister of 
Lehigh County, PA. (See also no. 161.)

9. Brock, Peter. Freedom from  Violence: Sectarian Nonresistance from  the
Middle Ages to the Great War. Toronto: Univ. of Toronto Press, 
1991. 385 pp.

10. Canirariato, Susan Bacilek. "Recursive Time in the Works of Louise
Erdrich." M.A. thesis, Univ. of Houston, 1991.127 pp. UMI order no. 
AAC1346638. Louise Erdrich is a (3erman-American and Chippewa. 
Erdrich uses recursive fanulial memories as an aid to awareness.

187



11. Chace, Laura L. "Otto Onken: His Cincinnati Scenes." Queen City 
Heritage 49.3 (Fall 1991): 21-29. Reproductions of eight color 
lithographs by Onken.

12. Chrislock, Carl Henry. Watchdog o f Loyalty: The Minnesota Commission
o f Public Safety During World War I. St. Paul: Minnesota Historical 
Society Press, 1991. 387 pp.

13. Qark, Ricky, George W. Knepper, and Ellice Ronsheim. Quilts in
Community: Ohio's Tradition. Nashville: Rutledge Hill Press, 1991. 176
pp.

14. Qouser, Robin A. 'In Memoriam: William T. Parsons, 1923-1991." PF
40 (1990-91): 48-49. Parsons was noted as an historian and proponent 
of the Pennsylvania German language and culture. He was a past 
editor of PF.

15. Coggins, James R. John Smith's Congregation: English Separatism, 
Mennonite Influence, and the Elect Nation. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 
1991. 240 pp.

16. Cohen, David S. "Reflections on American Ethnicity.” New York History
72.3 (1991): 319ff.

17. "Customs and Costumes of the Wilstermarsch." American/Schleswig-
Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 3.6 (Nov./Dec. 1991): 1, 4-7.

18. Despain, Raymond Earl, Jr. "An Historical Analysis of the Life and
Professional Career of John William Heisman, 1869-1936." Ed.D. diss., 
Texas A&M Univ., 1991. 288 pp. UMl order no. AAC9206444. 
Heisman was bom in Cleveland, OH, the son of German immigrants. 
The Heianan Trophy is named in his honor.

19. DeVries, Fred. 'Worldviews and Policy Action a Comparative Study
of the Mennonite Central Committee Canada and Oxfam-Canada." 
M.A. thesis, Univ. of Guelph, 1991. Univ. Microfilms order no. 
UM100297688.

20. Dougan, Michael B. "Herrmann Hirsch and the Siege of Jackson." 
Journal o f M ississippi History 53.1 (1991): 19ff.

21. Dreiser, Theodore. Newspaper Days. Ed. by Theodore D. Nostwich.
1991. Philadelphia: Univ. of Pennsylvania Press, 1991. 880 pp.

22. Dyck, Peter, and Elfrieda Dyck. Up from the Rubble: The Epic Rescue o f
Thousands o f War-Ravaged M ennonite Refugees. Scottdale, PA: Herald 
Press, 1991. 384 pp.

23. Enaerson, Catherine L. "The Hearth Is Where the Cook Is." PF 40
(1990-91): 116-18. Merits of the raised hearth in Pennsylvania German 
kitchens and the foods cooked on it.

24. Fleming, Mary Lou, and Marianne Ruch. "Jacob Maentel: A Second
Look." PF 40 (1990-91): 2-19. Maentel was a 19th-century German- 
American painter.

25. Friedman, Reena Sigman. "'These Are Our Children': Jewish 
Orphanages in the United States, 1880-1925." Ph.D. diss., Columbia

188



Univ., 1991. 555 pp. UMI order no. AAC9202668. Most were founded 
by German Jewish philanthropists.

26. Friesen, Steve. "The Five-Plate Stove Revisited." PF 40 (1990-91): 20-24.
The stove was a Pennsylvania-German staple.

27. _____ "Home Is Where the Hearth Is." PF 40 (1990-91): 98-118.
Pennsylvania German kitchen fireplaces. The 1710 Hans Herr House 
in Lancaster County, PA, is featured.

28. Friesen, Steven K. "Martin Mylin, Gunsmith, Fact or Fancy?" JLCHS 93
(1991): 16-24. The role of Mylin in the development of the 
Pennsylvania rifle is questioned.

29. Froeschl, Thomas. "Die amerikanische Auseinandersetzung mit 
europaischen Beispielen foderativer Staatlichkeit in den 
Verfassungsdiskussionen der Vereinigten Staaten im spaten 18. 
Jalirhundert." In Century o f European M igrations, 1830-19^. Ed. by 
Rudolph J. Vecoli and Suzanne M. Sinke. Urbana, IL: Univ. of Illinois 
Press, 1991.

30. Gutmann, Elsa L. "Herman Melville in German Criticism, 1846-1988:
An Aimotated Bibliography." Ph.D. diss.. Bowling Green State Univ., 
1991.1%  pp. UMI order no. AAC9135525.

31. Halberg, Carl V. "Ethnicity in Wyoming." Annals o f Wyoming 63.4 (Fall
1991): 136ff.

32. Hemley, Elizabeth Sieber. "A Dietitian's Memoir." ML 46.3 (1991): 12-
17. A Mennonite woman's activities in the Civilian Public Service 
during World War II.

33. Hersh, Tandy, and Charles Hersh. Samplers o f the Pennsylvania Dutch.
Birdsboro, PA: The Permsylvania German Society, 1991. 303 pp.

34. Hesse, Josef. "Auf den Spuren des Amerika-Auswanderers Franz 
Hesse aus Drolshagen: Abenteuerliche Strapazen sauerlandischer 
Siedler in der Neuen Welt. Weltweites Treffen der Hesse Familie in 
Mueirster/Texas." Heimatstimmen aus dem Kreis Olpe 62 (1991): 94-106.

35. Hoag, Tami. Sarah's Sin. New York: Bantam Books, 1991. 248 pp.
Fiction about Amish life in Minnesota.

36. Hodgson, Don. "The Other Germans in Wyonning." Annals o f Wyoming
63.4 (Fall 1991): 145ff.

37. Hunt, Irmgard Elaier. Hier: A uf der Erde. Deutschschreibende Autoren
in Nordamerika, vol. 3. Veimillion, SD: Univ. of South Dakota, 
1991. 55 pp. Collection of 15 stories.

38. Isaacs, Susan Lynn Freund. "Pots, Potters, and Patrons: The 
Ethnography, History, and Meaning of Contemporary Pennsylvania 
Redware." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Pennsylvania, 1991. 724 pp. UMI 
order no. AAC9125669. Immigrant craftsworkers carried methods and 
motifs across the Atlantic. Among Pennsylvania C^ermans, decorative 
wares were presented as gifts marking rites of passage.

189



39. Janzen, Jean. [Poenns]. ML 46.4 (1991): 18-21. A selection of this 
Mennonite fx>et's work.

40. Janzen, Reinhild Kauenhoven, and John M. Janzen. Mennonite 
Furniture: A Migrant Tradition (1766-1910). Intercourse, PA: Ckx>d 
Books, 1991. 231 pp.

41. Kaplan, S., ed. American Histories and the Atlantic Alliance. Kent, OH:
Kent State University Press, 1991. 192 pp.

42. Kauffnrtan, Henry J. "SchrarJcs and Schrank Hunting." JLCHS 93 (1991):
63-65. Search for this rare Pennsylvania German chest.

43. Kauffman, S. Duane. Mifflin County Amish and Mennonite Story, 1791-
1991. Belleville, PA: Mifflin County Mennonite Historical Society, 
1991. 471 pp.

44. Kauffman, J. Howard, and Leo Driedger. The Mennonite Mosaic: Identity
and Modernization. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1991. 312 pp.

45. Kaufman, Stanley A., and Leroy Beachy. Amish in Eastern Ohio. 
Walnut Creek, OH: German Culture Museum, 1991. 52 pp.

46. Kleinhan, Mark Louis. "Approaching Opposition: Heniy A. Wallace,
Reinhold Niebuhr and the Emergence of American Liberal 
Interrrationalsm, 1920-1942." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of California, Los 
Angeles, 1991.472 pp. UMI order no. AAC9206001. Niebuhr, a 
second generation German-American, was a well-known Protestant 
theologian and critical commentator on American politics. Wallace 
was an agrarian leader.

47. Kliewer, Warren. "Karl Eigsti: Imagination as Motive." ML 46.4 (1991):
12-16. Eigsiti is a Mennonite stage designer.

48. Knopke, Astrid. "A Yearning to Breath Free: The Aufbau's Struggle for
the Acceptance of the Cierman-Jewish Refugees, 1934-45." M.A. thesis, 
Univ. of Cincinnati, 1991.

49. Kock, CJertrud. ’Gliick" (Low German px)em). American/Schleswig- 
Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 3.4 (July/Aug. 1991): 13.

50. Kreider, Robert S. "The 'Good Boys of CPS.'" ML 46.3 (1991): 4- 
11. Mennonite men in the Civilian Public Service during WWII.

51. Lapp, Henry. A Craftsman's Handbook: Henry Lapp. Intro, by Beatrice
Ciarvin. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1991. 46 pp. Lapp, an Anush 
cabinet maker and paint dealer illustrated in pencil and watercolor 
the items he made. The manuscript is now in the Philadelphia 
Museum of Art

52. Leight, Robert L. "A Teacher with a Heart Carrie Frankenfield Home."
PF 40 (1990-91): 139-44. A tribute to a memorable Pennsylvania- 
C^rman teacher from Bucks County, PA.

53. Lim, Sang-Woo. "Albert Salomon and Max Weber's Political Sociology:
A Social Theory of Revolution." Ph.D. diss.. State Univ. of New York 
at Buffalo, 1991. 225 pp. UMI order no. AAC9121045. Salomon, a

190



German-American Jew, was among the earliest and most significant 
of the interpreters of Weberian sociology for the American audience.

54. Lloyd, Brian Douglas. "A Miserable Fit of the Blues: Pragmatism,
Exceptionalism and the Failure of American Marxism, 1900-1922." 
Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Michigan, 1991.866 pp. UMI order no. 
AAC9135638.

55. Louden, Mark L. "The Innage of the Old Order Amish: General and
Sodolinguistic Stereotypes." Natioml Journal o f Sociology 5 (Fall 1991): 
111-42.

56. Lowing, Robert "Airplanes, Automobiles, and Commercial Photo­
graphy: The Darmstaetter Collection." JLCHS 93 (1991): 30-45. An 
overview of the Darmstaetter photography business in Lancaster, PA, 
and of the subjects of its work from 1905 to 1941.

57. McDonnell, Patricia Joan. "American Artists in Expressionist Berlin:
Ideological Crosscurrents in the Early Modernism of America and 
Gennan, 1905-1915." Ph.D. diss.. Brown Univ., 1991. 382 pp. UMI 
order no. AAC9204912.

58. Mengel, Levi W. S. The Arctic Diary of Levi W. S. M engel. Reading, PA:
Reading Public Museum and Art Gallery, 1991. Record of the 1891 
expedition sponsored by the Philadelphia Academy of Natural 
Sciences.

59. Michener, James A. The Novel. New York: Random House, 1991. 446
pp. Set in MeniK>nite country of southeastern Pennsylvania.

60. MoUer, Susann. "Wo die Opfer zu Tatem werden, machen sich die
Tater zu Opfem: die Rezeption der beiden ersten Romane Edgar 
Hilsenraths in Deutschland und den USA." Ph.D. diss., Ohio State 
Univ., 1991. 261 pp. UMI order no. AAC9130527.

61. Murphy, Michael. "The Exciting Secret of Root Beer Foam." Ohio 14.9
(Dm . 1991): 12-15. About Theodore Berghausen and E. Berghausen 
Chemical Co.

62. Mutzbauer, Monica. "'Philipps Gehn in Anverka': The Palatinate 
Emigration in (German Schoolbooks." PF 40 (1990-91): 119-25.

63. Nadel, Stanley. "From the Barricades of Paris to the Sidewalks of New
York: (German Artisans and the European Roots of American Labor 
Radicalism." In Immigration to New York. Ed. by William Pencak et. 
al. Philadelphia: Balch Institute Press, 1991.

64. Neff, William A. The Neff-Naef Family: A History o f the Descendants o f
Henry N eff, M anor Township, lancaster County, Pennsylvania. Princeton 
Junction, NJ: Neff and Associates, 1991. 467 pp.

65. Neville, J. Gabriel. "The Diagnothian Literary S ^ e t y  of Franklin and
Marshall College." JLCHS 93 (1991): 94-111. Founded at the 
preparatory school of the Theological Seminary of the German 
Reformed Church in York, PA. Shortly after its founding, the society 
split to form the Goethean, attracting largely students of Germanic

191



stock and the Diagnothian, which attracted "English" students as well 
as German.

66. Niebuhr, Ursula M., ed. Remembering Reinhold Niebuhr: Letters o f 
Reinhold and Ursula M. Niebuhr. San Francisco: Harper & Collins, 
1991. 432 pp.

67. Noe, Marcia. "Missed by Modernism: The Literary Friendship of
Arthur Davison Ficke and Edgar Lee Masters." Western Illinois 
Regional Studies 14.2 (Fall 1991): 71-80.

68. The Northern District Conference o f the General Conference Mennonite
Church 1891-1991: A History o f the Conference Committees and Churches 
o f the Northern District Conference. Freeman, SD: Northern District 
Conference, 1991. 227 pp.

69. Olinger, John C. A Place o f Conscience: Camp Downey. Pocatello, ID:
Idaho Univ. Press, 1991. 61 pp. The story of Qvilian Public Service 
Camp No. 67, Downey, ID.

70. Olsen, Deborah M. "The Schellenbaum: A Communal Society's Symbol
of Allegiance." Oregon Historical Quarterly 92.4 (Winter 1991): 361 ff.

71. Peck, Demaree. "Thea Kronberg's 'Song of Myself': The Artist's 
Imaginative Inheritance in The Song o f the Lark." Western American 
Literature 26.1 (May 1991): 21-38. Analysis of Cather's novel in which 
the German-American heroine studies music in Germany.

72. Penzel, Klaus. Philip Schaff. Historian and Ambassador o f the Universal
Church. Macon, GA: Mercer Univ. Press, 1991. 391 pp. Primary 
sources with a 50-page introduction.

73. Peter, Lee. "'Sie lassen aber die unseren so weit nicht kommen, dass
sie Land kaufen konnen.' Unbekannte Hinweise auf die Motive der 
Kaldenkirchner Amerikaauswanderer von 1683 im evangelischen 
Ciemeindearchiv von Stolberg." Heimatbuch des Kreises Viersen 24 
(1991): 78-90.

74. Phillippi, John P., ed. "'The Ledgers.'" HSR 25 (1991): [7] pp. 
Description of ledgers of the tavern/general store in Schaefferstown 
established by Alexander Schaeffer.

75. Ratzlaff, Keith. [Poems]. ML 46.4 (1991): 22-25. A selection of this
Mennonite poet's work.

76. Ray, Brian K., and Eric Moore. "Access to Homeownership Among
InuTugrant Groupjs in Canada." Canadian Review o f Sociology and 
Anthropology 28.1 (1991): 1-29.

77. Renner, Rolf Gunter. "Arbitrare Zeichen: Das Eigene und das Fremde
bei Charles Sealsfield (Karl Postl)." In Begegnungen mit dem 
"Fremden": Crenzen-Traditionen-Vergleiche. Ed. by Eijiro Iwaskai. 
Akten des VIII. Intemationalen Germanisten-Kongresses, Tokyo, 
1990, vol. 10. Munich: ludicum, 1991, pp. 89-98.

192



78. Reppmann, Joachim. "The Early History of Holstein, Iowa." 
American/Schleswig-Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 3.4 (July/Aug. 
1991): 6-7.

79. Roeber, A. G. ""The Origin of Whatever is Not English Among Us':
The Dutch-Speaking and German-Speaking Peoples of Colonial 
British America." In Strangers Within the Realm: Cultural Margins o f the 
First British Empire. Ed. by Bernard Bailyn and Philip D. Morgan. 
Chapel Hill, NC: Univ. of North Caroliiu Press, 1991. 456 pp.

80. Rolland, Susanne Mosteller. 'Trom the Rhine to the Catawba: A Study
of Eighteenth Century Germanic Migration and Adaptation." Ph.D. 
diss., Emory Univ., 1991. 493 pp. UMl order no. AAC9214412. 
German families iimnigrated to Pennsylvania, then traveled on south.

81. Sammons, Jeffrey L. "Charles Sealsfield: A Case of Non-Canonicity."
In Autoren Damals und Heute: Literaturgeschichtliche Beispiele veranderter 
Wirkungshorizonte. Ed. by Gerhard P. Knapp. Amsterdamer Beitrage 
zur neueren Germanistik, vols. 31-33. Amsterdam: Rodopi, 1991, pp. 
155-72.

82. Sangrey, Abram W. The Temple o f Limestone: A History o f Boehms Chapel,
1791-1991. Lancaster, PA: Brookshire Printing, Inc., 1991.

83. Scharpenberg, Margot. Augenzeugnisse: 25 Gedichte angeregt durch 
S ku l^ ren  des Wilhelm-Lehmbruck-Museums Duisburg. Duisburg: Gilles 
& Francke, 1991. 108 pp. German-American author.

84. Schertz, Mary H., and Phyllis Martens. Bom Giving Birth: Creative
Expressions o f M ennonite Women. Newton, KS: Faith and Life Press, 
1991. 88 pp.

85. Schnack, Inge. "Excerpts from Grandfather Schnack's Journal." 
American/Schleswig-Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 3.2 (Mar./April 
1991): 10-11.

86. Schuyler, David. '"Indications. . .  of Progress in Taste and 
Refinement: The LaiKaster and Woodward Hill Cen>eteries." JLCHS 
93 (1991): 66-83.

87. Sheriff, John K., and Alain Epp Weaver. A Drink from  the Stream:
Essays by Bethd College Faculty and Staff. North Newton, KS: Bethel 
College, 1991.

88. Smelser, Neil J. "Reinhard Bendix (1916-1991)." International Sociology:
6 (Dec. 1991): 481-85. German-American sociologist.

89. Smucker, Donovan E. The Sociology of Mennonites and Amish: A 
Bibliography with Annotations. Vol. 2, 1977-1990. Waterloo, ON: 
Wilfrid Laurier Univ. Press, 1991.194 pp.

90. Sommer, Elisabeth Watkins. "Serving Two Masters: Authority, Faith,
and Community Among the Moravian Brethren in Germany and 
North Carolina in the 18th Century." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Virginia, 
1991. 424 pp.

193



91. Stambaugh, Sara. The Sign o f the Fox. Intercourse, PA: Good Books,
1991.182 pp. Novel set in Amish country of Lancaster County 70 
years ago.

92. Steinecke, HartmuL "Charles Sealsfield and the Novel as a Means of
Enlightenment." In The Austrian Enlightenment and Its Aftermath. Ed. 
by lUtchie Robertson and Edward Timms. Austrian Studies, vol. 2. 
Edinburgh: Edinburgh Univ. Press, 1991, pp. 132-44.

93. Steinmann, Denise, comp. Katalog der Sealsfiddiana in der 
Zentralbibliothek Sdothum . Hildesheinru Olms, 1991.

94. Stirk, Peter M. R. "Americanism and Anti-Americanism in British and
German Responses to the Marshall Plan." In Shaping Postxvar Europe: 
European Unity and Disunity, 1945-1957. Ed. by Peter M. R. Stirk and 
David Willis. New York, NY: St. Martin's Press, 1991. 197 pp.

95. Suderman, Elmer. [Poems]. ML 46.4 (1991): 26-28. A selection of this
Mennonite poet's work.

96. Sullivan, Nancy Mae. "Evaluational Reactions to Ethnic Groups in
Chicago." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Texas at Austin, 1991. 216 pp. UMI 
order no. AA(T9128370. Evaluational responses of Chicago judges to 
five ethnic groups in Chicago, including German-Americans.

97. Thiessen, Dolly. "Besodk bi Tante Lena." ATtterican/ScMeswig-Holstein
Heritage Society Newsletter 3.1 (Jan./Feb. 1991): 12. Low German text.

98. Tolzmann, Don Heinrich. "Deutsche Zeitschriften und Zeitungen in
den Universitatsbibliotheken; German Periodicals and Newspapers 
in the University Libraries." Qndnnati, OH: University Libraries, 
1991. 24 pp.

99. ____ "Exploring Cincinnati's German-American Heritage." Gathering
11.1 (Fall 1991): i, vi-vii.

100. Wentz, Richard E. "Henry Harbaugh, (Quintessential 'Dutchman.'" PF 
40 (1990-91): 3647.

101. White, Mel. 'Texas Hill Country," National Geographic Traveler 8.5 
(Sept./Oct. 1991): 62-71. A tour through the C^erman-settled area of 
central Texas, from San Antonio to Fredericksburg to New Braunfels.

102. Witmer, Christopher S., Mary L. Hoffer, and Harry W. Bamer. "The 
Bamer Bam: A Connection to Clinton County's Pennsylvania- 
(Serman Heritage." PF 40 (1990-91): 126-38.

103. Wokeck, Marianne. "Harnessing the Lure of the 'Best Poor Man's 
Counby: The Dynamics of Geiman-Speaking Immigration to British 
North America, 1688-1783." In "To Malw A m ericaE uropean Emigration 
in the Early M odem Period. Ed. by Ida Altman and James Horn. 
Berkeley: Univ. of California Press, 1991. 251pp.

104. Woodbridge, C. L. and Stacy B. C. Wood, Jr. "The Tower Clocks of 
John Eberman, Jr." JLCHS 93 (1991): 2-15. John Eberman, Jr., was the 
son of John Ebaerman, Sr., who emigrated to Pennsylvania from 
Schwaigem, Ciermany.

194



105. Yoder, Paton. Tradition and Transition: Amish Mennonites and Old Order 
Amish, 1800-1900. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1991. 358 pp.

106. Yox, Andrew P. "The Fall of the German-American Community: 
Buffalo, 1914-1919." In Immigration to New York. Ed. by William 
Pencak, et. al. Philadelphia: Balch Institute Press, 1991.

n. Works Published in 1992

107. Abana Book Services (Millersburg, Ohio). Iowa Amish Directory. 
Millersburg, OH: Abana Book Services, 1992. 149 pp.

108. Abrahams, Elizabeth, Victor Janzen, and Nettie Neufeld, eds. 
Steinbach Mennonite Church: 50th Anniversary 1942-1992. Steinbach, 
MB: Steinbach Mennonite Church (Derksen Printers), 1992. 150 pp.

109. Agee, Anne. "Art in a Factory." Ceramics Monthly 40 (October 1992): 
24-27. Artists do portraits of workers at Kohler factory in Wisconsin, 
many of whom are German-Ant>ericans: Schlagenhaft, Kugel, 
Frombach.

110. Albrecht, Angelika Maria. "Oberpfalzer Nordamerikaauswanderer 
1842-1861." Verhandlungen des Historischen Vereinsfiirdie Oberpfalz und 
Regensburg 132 (1992): 111-92.

111. Allain, Roger. The Community That Failed. San Francisco: Carrier 
Pigeon Press, 1992. 349 pp. The author's membership in the 
Hutterian Society of Brothers.

112. Allen, Mark. Back Roads & Buggy Trails: A Visitor's Guide to Ohio 
Amish Country. Baltic, OH: Amish Press; Millersburg, OH (P.O. Box 
371, Millersburg 44654): Bluebird Press, 1992. 126 pp.

113. 'The Almanac Way of Pennsylvania German Way of Life." HSR 26.4 
(1992): [26] pp. From the Leonard E. Shupp Collection of 
Pennsylvania-German Folklore, Beliefs, & Superstitions.

114. Ambler, Cathy. "A Place Not Entirely of Gloom: Oak Hill Cemetery 
and the Rural Cemetery Movement." Kansas History 15.4 (1992-93): 
240-53. Discussion of work by Leo Weltz, immigrant landscape 
desigrver from Prussia, in Lawrence, KS.

115. American Historical Society of Ciermans from Russia, Greater 
Sheboygan Area Chapter. A Time for Reflection: The First One Hundred 
Years: Hundreth Anniversary o f the Germans from Russia in Sheboygan, 
Wisconsin. Sheboygan, WI: American Historical Society of Germans 
from Russia, Greater Sheboygan Area Chapter, 1992. 29 pp.

116. Amish Riddle. Produced by EKIS. New York, NY: Filmakers Library, 
1992.1 videocassette VHS (50 min.) This program shows the Amish 
of Pennsylvania as a dynamic people.

117. Amstutz, James F. S. "Dialogue with Washington: Mennonites and 
the Test of Fai0\." ML 47.1 (1992): 27-34. Conversations between the 
Selective Service System and The Mennonite Central Committee

195



when registration for a possible military draft was announced in 
1980.

118. An de Aerewd: Third Title in a Series. Reamstown, Pa. (P.O. Box 236, 
Reamstown 17567): Tool Collector Magazine, 1992. 18 pp. 
Pennsylvania German dialect poetry.

119. Appelhanz, Isadore. The Volga-Germans in Topeka, Kansas, 1875-85. 
Topeka: Privately Printed, 1992. 75 leaves.

120. Arend, Jutta. "Crazy Horse in Mecklenburg: Indianervisionen in 
Joochen Laabs' Der Schaltenfanger." GQ 65 (Summer/Fall 1992): 407- 
13.

121. Armer, Juliette. "Exhibition as a Learning Resource in Art Education." 
M.A. diesis, James Madison Univ., 1992. 118 leaves +  illus. This 
monograph was prepared in conjunction with an art exhibit on 
"Germanic folk art and culture of the Shenandoah Valley," shown at 
the Alson H. Smith, Jr. Library at Shenandoah University from 24 
Sept.-20 Nov. 1992.

122. Arp, Merl. "A Qvil War Story: The Terrible Test of the Immigrant 
Brothers Henry and Peter Muhs." American/Schleswig-Holstein Heritage 
Society Newsletter 4.4 (July/Aug. 1992): 12-13.

123. Arter-Lamprecht, Lotti. Deutsch-englischer Sprachkontakt: die 
M dirsprachigkeit einer Old Order Amish Gemeinde in Ohio aus 
soziolinguistischer und interferenzlinguistischer Sicht. Schweizer 
anglistiche Arbeiten; Swiss Studies in English, vol. 117. Tubingen: 
Francke Verlag, 1992. 152 pp. Based on the author's Ph.D. diss., 
Universitat Zurich, 1988.

124. Asmus, Lorraine. Guthmiller. West Fargo, ND: L. Asmus, 1992. 104 
leaves. Gomans from Russia.

125. Aylesworth, Jim. The Folks in the Valley: A Pennsylvania Dutch ABC. 
Illustrated by Stefarv) Vitale. 1st ed. New York: HarperCollins, 1992. 
1 V . (unpaged). A rhyming alphabet book about the people and 
activities of a Pennsylvania Dutch settlement in a rural valley.

126. Bade, Klaus J. D eu ts^  im Ausland—Fremde in Deutschland: Migration 
in Geschichte und Gegenwart. Munich: C. H. Beck, 1992. 542 pp.

1 2 7 . _____ "German Transadantic Emigration in the Nineteenth and
Twentieth Centuries." In European Expansion and M igration: Essays on 
the International M igration from Africa, Asia, and Europe. Ed. by P. C. 
Enamer and M. Moemer. New York: Berg, 1992.

128. Bailey, Judith Kaser. 'The Relationship of the Frisian Mennonites to 
the Public Schools of Elkhart County, Indiana, 1853-1885." Ph.D. diss., 
Loyola Univ. of Chicago, 1992. 119 leaves.

129. Baird, Scott. "Language Codes in Texas German Graveyards." 
Markers: The foum al o f the Association for Gravestone Studies 9 (1992): 
216-55.

1%



130. Ballantyne, Margo. "The Techno-Romantic Thomas Mann." American 
Craft 52.6 (EJecember/January 1992-93): 54-56. New Orleans 
silversmith and designer of German descent

131. Balzer, Harold M. From Prussia to Russia to America. Buhler, KS: The 
Author, 1992. 27 leaves.

132. Bauman, Dale Richard. "Church Growth in a Mennonite Tradition: A 
Case Study in Integration." D.Min. diss.. Fuller Theological Seminary, 
1992. UMI order no. 9219988. Mennonites in Ontario.

133. Beachy, Daniel et al. Amish and Mennonites in Eastern Elkhart, Lagrange 
Counties, Indiana 1841-1991. Anniversary ed.. Commemorating 150 
Years in Indiana. Goshen, IN: Amish Heritage Conunittee, 1992. 44
pp.

134. Beachy, Eli R. Tales From the Peoli Road: Wit and Humor o f Very Real 
People, Who Just Happen to be Amish. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 
1992. 144 pp.

135. Bealle, Penny. "Postwar Economics and Animosity: Modem German 
Art in New York After World War I." YGAS 27 (1992): 99-125.

136. Beer, Siegfried. "Exile Between Assimilation and Re-Identification: 
The Austrian Political Enrugration to the USA, 1938-1945." In The 
European Emigrant Experience in the USA, 39-50.

137. Beiler, Allen R. "An Early 1771 Beiler Indenture." M FH 11 (1992): 128- 
29. Transfer of property from Jacob Beiler to his eldest son, Jacob, in 
Berks County, PA.

138. Bender, Courtney. "Mennonites and the Worship Center: Community 
Change and a Charismatic Context in Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania, 1968-1990." PMH 15.4 (1992): 17-29.

139. Benert, Richard. "Volhynian German Baptists in St. Paul Minnesota." 
JAHSGR 15.4 (1992): 11-29.

140. Berger, Maurice. "Painting Jewish Identity." Art in America 80 
(January 1992): 90-95,131. Article includes several artists of German- 
American descent.

141. Bergh, Bruce G. Vandem. "Volkswagen as Tittle Man.'" Journal o f 
American Culture 15.4 (Winter 1992): 95-119.

142. Bergquist, James M. "German-Americans." In M ulticulturalism in the 
U nit^ States: A Comparative Guide to Education and Ethnicity. Ed. by 
John D. Buenker and Lorman A. Ratner. Westport, CT: Greenwood, 
1992.

143. Berkennrteyer, Wilhelm Christoph. The Albany Protocol 1731-1750: 
Wilhdm Christoph Berkenmeyer's Chronicle o f Lutheran Church Affairs in 
New York Colony. Ed. by John P. Dem. 1971. Reprint, Camden, ME: 
Picton Press, 1992. 704 pp.

144. Bemheinri, G. D. History o f the German Settlements and o f the Lutheran 
Church in North and South Carolina, from the Earliest Period o f the 
Colonization o f the Dutch, German and Swiss Settlers to the Close o f the

197



First H alf o f the Present Century. 1872. Reprint, Bowie, MD: Heritage 
Books, 1992. 550 pp.

145. Berry, Brian Joe I^bley. America's Utopian Experiments: Communal 
Havens From Long-wave Crises. Hanover, NH: Dartmouth College; 
Univ. Press of New England, 1992. 271 pp.

146. Best, Jane Evans. "Martin Kendig's Swiss Relatives." PMH 15.1 (1992); 
2-18. Kendig is called the first settler of Lancaster County, PA. The 
article establishes connections among the Kendig, Meylin, Miller, 
Meyer, Herr, and Witmer families of early Lancaster County.

147. ’T)e Bibeln/The Bibles." American/Schleswig-Holstein Heritage Society 
Newsletter 4.4 (July/Aug. 1992): 10. Story in Low German with 
translation.

148. Biles, Roger. "Henry Homer and the New Deal in Illinois." Mid- 
America 74.1 (January 1992): 37-57.

149. Bird, Michael S., and Nancy-Lou Patterson. All Things Common: 
Mennonite and Hutterite Home Furnishings: An Exhibition of Historic 
Canadian Furniture, Textiles, Metalwork, Ceramics & Calligraphy: April 
24-}uly 3,1992, Canada House. London, England: Canada House, W 2 .

PP-
150. Bittinger, Emmett F., ed. Brethren in Trartsition: 20th Century Directions 

and Dilemmas. Bridgewater, VA: Bridgewater College and the Fomm 
for Religious Studies; Camden, ME: Penobscot Press, 1992. 245pp. 
Deals with the identity crisis of the Church of the Brethren 
denomination.

151. Bittinger, Lucy Forney. The Germans in Colonial Times. 1901. Reprint, 
Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1992. 314 pp.

152. Blodgett, Geoffrey. "Embattled Professor: Oberlin College Debates the 
Third Reich." Timeline 9.4 (Aug./Sept. 1992): 2-19. About Prof. Karl 
Frederick Geiser.

153. Boehler, Peter. "[Reminiscences of the Beginnings of Nazareth and 
Bethlehem]." Translated and transcribed by Vernon H. Nelson. 
TMHS 27 (1992): 11-25. Boehler was the leader of the group that 
came to Nazareth in 1740 and delivered his remarks orally at a 
lovefeast at Nazareth in 1755 on the occasion of the laying of the 
cornerstone for the Manor House, or Nazareth Hall. Written version 
appeared in the Bethlehem Diary.

154. Bogen, F. W. The German Immigrant in America: F.W. Bogen's 
Guidebook. Ed. by Don Heinrich Tolzmann. A Heritage Classic. 
Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1992. 99 pp.

155. Bohning, Ernst. Hurrah, wir gdten nach Amerika!; Hooray, We're Going 
to America!: The Migration o f the H.H. Bohning Family From Barkhausen, 
Hanover, to Cleveland, Ohio, in 1843. Ed. and published by Jill Knuth. 
Stanford, CA (1063 Vernier PL, Stanford); J. Knuth, 1987. 61 pp.

198



English and German. 1992 Photocopy available at the University of 
Cincitmati Libraries.

156. Bomtrager, Mary Christner. Reuben. Elbe's People, 5. Scottdale, PA: 
Herald Press, 1992. 160 pp. Fictional tale about growing up in a 
close-knit Amish himily.

157. Bowman, Lois B. "The Menno Simons Historical Library, Eastern 
Mennonite College and Seminary." MFH  11 (1992): 84-85.

158. Boyer, Dennis. Stories o f Long Ago: A Pennsylvania Dutch Childhood. 
Dodgeville, Wl: Eagletree Press, 1992. 34 pp.

159. Boynton, Linda Louise. 'Idealized Images: Appearance and the 
Construction of Femininities in Two Exclusive Organizations." Ph.D. 
diss., Univ. of California, Davis, 1992. 255 leaves. Compares Greek 
letter societies with Church of Ckxl in Christ (Mennonite).

160. Brende, Eric. "Amish and American?: Making Space for Wholeness 
Amidst Compartmentalization in a Modem Liberal Democracy." M.S. 
thesis, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 1992. 115 pp.

161. Brendle, Thonws Royce. 'The Brendle Papers." Compiled by Leonard 
E. Shupp. HSR 26.3 (1992): 17 pp. Excerpts from the papers of this 
Pennsylvania (German nunister of Lehigh County, PA. (See also no. 
8.)

162. Bronner, Simon J. "Elaborating Tradition: A Pennsylvania-German 
Folk Artist Ministers to His Community." In Creativity and Tradition 
in Folklore, ed. by Simon J. Bronner, 277-325. Logan: Utah State Univ. 
Press, 1992.

163. _______ . "Mac E. Barrick, (1933-1991)." PF 41 (1992-93): 143-45. The
authoPs appreciation of Barrick, a professor at Shippensburg 
University of Pennsylvania and collector of folklore, much of it 
Pennsylvania Dutch.

164. Briining, Emst-Joachim. "De Vetter ut Amerika/The Cousin From 
America." American/Schleswig-Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 4.1 
0an./Feb. 1992): 10-11. Story in Low German with translation.

165. Brunk, Gerald R. M enno Simons: A Reappraisal: Essays in Honor o f Irvin 
B. Horst on the 450th Anniversary o f the Fundamentboek. Harrisonburg, 
VA: Eastern Mennonite College, 1992. 215 pp.

166. Buecker, Thomas R. "Nazi Influence at the Fort Robinson Prisoner of 
War Camp during World War II." Nebraska History 73.1 (1992): 32-41.

167. Burgert, Annette Kunselman. Eighteenth Century Emigrants From the 
Northern Alsace to America. Pennsylvania German Society Proceedings, 
vol. 26. Camden, ME: Picton Press; Myerstown, PA (691 Weavertovm 
Rd., Myerstown 17067-2642): AKB Publications, 1992. 690 pp.

168. Burghardt, Andrew. "Obituary of Carl Schott (1905-90), the Founder 
of Caiman Geographic Research in Canada." Canadian Geographer 36.2 
(1992): 197-99.

199



169. Burkey, Lisa A. "A Comparison of Fitness Performance Measures 
Between Amish and Non-Amish Youth." M.S. thesis, Frosfljurg State 
Univ., Dept, of Health, Physical Education and Recreation, 1992.110 
leaves.

170. Burridge, Kate. "Creating Grammar Examples From Pennsylvania 
German, Ontario." In Diachronic Studies on the Languages o f the 
Anabaptists, 199-241.

171. Burse, Irmgard. All God's Children. New York; Carlton Press, 1992.176 
pp. Biography of a Wisconsin German-American during WWII.

172. Byler, Dan R., Mrs. Penttsylvania Amish Directory o f the Punxsy 
Settlement. Smicksburg, PA: Mrs. D. R. Byler, 1992. 89 pp.

173. Byler, Emma. Plain and Happy Living: Amish Recipes and Remedies. 
Cleveland, OH: Goosefoot Acres Press, 1992. 156 pp.

174. Byler, John M. "From Waldeck to American in 1820: With an 
Emphasis on the Kempf Family." MFH 11 (1992): 156-58.

175. Byler, Uria R. A s l Remember It. Rev. ed. Aylmer, ON; LaGrange, IN: 
Pathway Publishers, 1992. 368 pp. Amish biography.

176. Canton Art Institute. Amish and Mennonite Expression in Visual Art: 
Traditions & Transitions. Canton, OH: The Canton Art Institute, 1992. 
20 pp. "This publication accompanies an exhibit of the same name at 
The Canton Art Institute, April 10 to July 5, 1992."

177. Carson, Mary Brown. "Reconstructing Experiences of a Lifetime: An 
Oral History of Educator Alma Marie Gloeckle." M.A. thesis, San 
Juan State University, 1992. 295 leaves. Available on microfilm from 
UMI. An interpretive biography of a woman bom  into a Mennonite 
Brethren family homesteading in Saskatchewan.

178. Caruso, Laura. 'Painting in the Round: The Artful Pots of Arma 
Silver." American Craft 52.5 (October/November 1992): 40-43. Artist 
of German heritage influenced by works of Frank Stella, Ad 
Reinhardt, Roy Lichtenstein.

179. Caskey, Douglas Liechty. 'Tour Guide Performances at Mennonite 
Historical Sights as Cultural Performance." Ph.D. diss.. Bowling 
Green State Univ., 1992. 286 leaves.

180. Charles, J. Robert. "Innocents Abroad? American Mennonite Travelers 
in Europe." MHB 53.3 (1992): 1-8. An account of the travels of Amos 
Daniel Wenger of Millersville, PA, in 1899-1900 and Sanford Calvin 
Yoder in 1949.

181. Chernrayeff, Ivan, Fred Wasserman, and Mary J. Shapiro. Ellis bland: 
An Illustrated History o f the Immigrant Experience. New York: 
Macmillan, 1992.

182. Chmelar, Hans, ed. —nach Amerika: burgenldndische Landesausstellung 
1992, Burg Cussing, 25. April-26. Oktober 1992. Burgenlandische 
Forschungen, Sonderband, 9. Eisenstadt: Amt der Burgenlandischen

200



Landesregierung, Abt. XII/2, Landesarchiv und Landesbibliothek, 
1992. 337 pp.

183. Christoph, Florence. Upstate New York in the 1760s: Tax Lists and 
Selected M ilitia Rolls o f Old Albany County 1760-1768. Camden, ME: 
Picton Press, 1992. 320 pp. CMd Albany County was heavily German.

184. d ark , Dolly Holliday. "Memoir of a Country Schoolteacher." North 
Dakota History 59.1 (1992): 30-45; 59.2 (1992): 17-27. This memoir uses 
fictionalized names to recount the tribulations faced by a novice 
western schoolmaim in Mandan, ND.

185. Cobb, Sanford H. The Story o f the Palatines. 1897. Reprint, Bowie, MD: 
Heritage Books, 1992. 336 pp.

186. Cobum, Carol K. Life at Four Comers: Religion, Gender, and Education 
in a German-Lutheran Community, 1868-1945. Rural America. 
Lawrence; Univ. Press o f Kansas, 1992. 227 pp.

187. Cooper, James F. "Walter Erlebacher (1933-1991)." American Arts 
Quarterly 9 3  (Sununer 1992): 6-7. German immigrant sculptor in 
Philadelphia.

188. Costello, John R. 'The Periphrastic duh Construction in Anabaptist 
and Nonsectarian Pennsylvania German." In Diachronic Studies on the 
Languages o f the Anabaptists, 242-63.

Coven, Robert. "Red Maroons." Chicago History 21.1/2 
(Spring/Summer 1992); 20-37. Includes discussion of peace strikes at 
the Univ. of Chicago before WWII, and support for the war in the 
1940s.
Crews, D. Eianiel. "Through the Labyrinth: A Prelude to the 

Comenius Anniversary of 1992." TMHS 27 (1992): 27-53.
191. Curtin, Flora Brugger. "How Grandmother Made and Baked Bread." 

DR 262  (1992); 17-19. Pennsylvania German way of making the staff 
of life.

192. Curtis, Cathy. "Hans Burkhardt 'My Soul is in These Paintings.'" 
ARTnews 91 (May 1992); 112-13. Born in Switzerland, immigrated to 
US in 1924, Burkhardt continues to paint at age of ninety.

193. Daniel, Cary S. "'Deutsch-Amerikanisches Magazin': A German- 
American Historical and Literary Journal Published in Cincinnati, 
Ohio." YGAS 27 (1992); 75-89.

194. David, Thomas M. Finding Your Hometown and/or Relatives in Germany: 
The Cheap and Easy V/ay. Meadville, PA; The Author, 1992.12 pp.

195. Dechene, David. "Recipe for Violence: War Attitudes, the Black 
Hundred Riot, and Superpatriotism in an Illinois Coalfield, 
1917-1918," IH J 85.4 (Winter 1992): 221-38. Account of violence in two 
southern niiiv)is counties directed against Germans and labor 
organizers during World War I.
Deeben, John P. "Amish Agriculture and Popular Opinion in the 
Nineteenth and Early Twentieth Centuries." PMH 15.2 (1992): 21-29.

201

189.

190.

1% .



198.

199.

200.

197. DeFrange, Michael Edward. "Saint Joseph Abbey: A Study in German 
Ethnic Assimilation and Monastic Adaptation to the Cultural Milieu 
of Southern Louisiana." Ph.D. diss.. Catholic Univ. of America, 1992. 
366 pp. UMl order no. AAC9222166.
Deibert, Balzar Michael. The History o f the Family o f Michael Deibert 
(1875-1930) and Maria Eva Bitz (1879-1941). Canada: B. M. Deibert, 
1992. 73 pp. Germans from Russia.
Deibert, Leslie, and Ruth Mittleider, comps. The Konrad Deibert 

Family, 1992. Seattle, WA: N.p., 1992. 121 pp. Documents primarily 
the descendants of Konrad and Christina (Dupper) Deibert who 
emigrated from Russia in 1889 and settled near Herreid, SD. 
Elemastus, Myrliss Esh. 'The InflueiKe of Patriarchy on Spouse 
Abuse in Mennonite Families: An Exploratory Study: A Project Based 
Upon an Independent Investigation." M.S. thesis. Smith College 
School for Social Work, 1992. 96 leaves.

201. Deutsches Haus (New Orleans, LA). List o f Charter and By-laws o f the 
Deutsches Haus, Incorporated. New Orleans: Deutsches Haus, 1992. 27
pp.

202. Dick, Harold J. "Lawyers of Mennonite Background in Western 
Canada Before the Second World War: Two Cultures in Conflict." 
LL.M. thesis, Univ. of Manitoba, 1992. 324 leaves.

203. Dieterle, Henry, and Roger Dieterle. Ninety Years in the Heartland: A 
Pictoral [sic] Story (^Ferdinand and Margaretha Dieterle & Their Family. 
Artwork by Val Webb. Minot, ND: North American Heritage Press, 
1992. 192 pp. Immigrants to Sheridan County, Skogmo & Kief, ND 
from Klostitz, Bessarabia.

204. lyinnocenzo, Michael, and Josef P. Sirefman, eds. Immigration and 
Ethnicity: American Society— "Melting Pot" or "Salad Bowl?" 
Contributions in Sociology, no. 97. Westport, CT: Greenwood Press, 
1992. 344 pp.

205. Dobson, I^thleen. "Learning From Each Other: The English Teacher 
on a Hutterite Colony." M.Ed. thesis, Univ. of Alberta, 1992. UMI 
order no. UMI00360484.

206. Dockter, Shona Arm. "Women's Power: A Cross-Generational 
Exploration of One Cierman-Russian Farm Family." M.A. thesis. 
North Dakota State Univ., 1992. 110 leaves.

207. Doherty, M. Stephen. "Thomas S. Buechner: Painting from Life with 
Alkyds." American Artist 56.603 (October, 1992): 44-49. Former 
director of the Coming Museum (Coming, NY) teaches painting in 
the summer in Germany, winter in Coming, NY and spring in 
Scottsdale, AZ.

208. Dormon, James H. "Ethnic Cultures of the Mind: The Harrigan-Hart 
Mosaic." American Studies 33.2 (Fall 1992): 21-40. Edward Green 
Harrigan and Tony Hart, a popular comic duo in NYC during the

202



1870s and 1880s, who used stereotypical depictions of various ethnic 
groups.

209. Duke, Naomi. "Finding My Grandfather." ML 47.4 (1992): 24-25. 
Genealogical poems by a Mennonite poet.

210. Dumbaugh, Donald F. 'Studebaker and Stutz: The Evolution of 
Dunker Entrejweneurs." PF 41 (1991-92): 118-26. The accomplishments 
of the Studebaker and Stutz families in the automobile business. Both 
families had close ties with the Cierman Baptist Brethren (Dunkers).

211. Eakle, Arlene H. Pennsylvania German Family Trees. Irving, TX: 
(Genealogy Tapes, Etc., 1992. ((Genealogy Tapes, Etc., 2321 Marvel 
Drive, Irving, TX, 75060) 1 sound cassette (ca. 60 min.)

212. "The Early Settlen^ent of Waterloo Township, Ontario, Canada." 
Annotated by Loma L Bergey. PMH 15.2 (1992): 9-20. An 18th- 
century document providing access to oral traditions concerning the 
settlement.

213. East, Dennis. "So many Particulars— Ŝo Many Questions: Library and 
Archival Sources for Genealogical Research in Michigan and Ohio." 
Northwest Ohio Quarterly 64.3 (Summer 1992): 96-108.

214. East Trail Amish Church. Trail Valley Cooking. Dundee, OH: East Trail 
Amish Church, Mrs. Henry L. Weaver; Waverly, lA: G & R Pub. Co., 
1992. 182 pp.

215. Ecker, Gisela. "Vessels of Forgotten Grief." American Ceramics 10.2 
(Sununer 1992): 34-39. Reviews works of German painter/sculptor 
Ciabriele Schnitzenbaumer who lives and works in Munich, New 
York City, and the Seychelles during the year. She titles her works 
in English.

216. Edwards, Lorraine Frantz. Teople Don't Take Vacations to Ohio, Do 
They." MFH 11 (1992): 22-23. Annual meeting of the Old German 
Baptist Brethren.

217. ______. "Reseaching Pennsylvania Ancestors in California." MFH 11
(1992): 61.

218. Eisfeld, Alfred. Die Russlanddeutschen. Mit Beitragen von Detlev 
Brandes und Wilhelm Kahle. Vertreibungsgebiete und vertriebene 
Deutsche, vol. 2. Munich: Langen Muller, 1992. 221 pp.

219. Enninger, Werner. "Hatches, Matches, and Dispatches: Evidence of 
Language Shift and Language Change from an Anabaptist Record of 
the Belfort Area 1729-1843." In Diachronic Studies on the Languages of 
the Anabaptists, 117-51.

220. Enns-Rempjel, Kevin. "The Center for Mennonite Brethren Studies and 
The California Mennonite Historical Society: Partners in Preserving 
the Mennonite Story." MFH 11 (1992): 178.

221. Ensminger, Robert F. The Pennsylvania Barn: Its Origin, Evolution, and 
Distribution in North America. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins, 1992.238 pp.

203



222. Eppel, Peter. "Exiled Austrians in the USA, 1938-1945: Immigration, 
Exile, Remigration, no Invitation to Return." In The European Emigrant 
Experience in the USA, 25-38.

223. Die emsthafte Christenpflicht: enthaltend sdione geistreiche Gebete, womit 
sich fromme Otristenherzen zu alien Zeiten und in alien Noten trosten 
kimnen. Nebst einem Anhange, enthaltend eine kurze Darstellung des 
Glaubens und das Glaubens-Bekenntniss der wehr- und rachlosen Christen. 
Rev. ed. Aylmer, CW; LaGrange, IN: Pathway Publishers, 1992. 269 
pp. Mennonite.

224. Die emsthafte Christenpflicht: enthaltend sdione geistreiche Gebete, womit 
fromme Christen-Herzen zu alien Zeiten und in alien Nothen sich trosten 
kimnen. Lancaster Co., PA: Verlag von den Amischen Gemeinden, 
1992. 225 pp. Anush.

225. Eshelman, Paul. "A Cast of Pots." Ceramics M onthly 40 (October 1992): 
46-48. Illinois ceramist of German roots influenced by the Bauhaus 
and Wiener Werkstatte.

226. Estes, Steven R. Growing in Christ: The Centennial History of the 
Silverwood Mennonite Church. Goshen, IN: Silverwood Mennonite 
Church, 1992. 66 pp.

227. Eugley, Jenness P., and Mary Louise Hahn Eugley. The Eugley 
Genealogy: Descendants of Bernhardt Uckele of Langensteinbach, Bavaria, 
Germany and Waldoboro, Maine 1752-1992. Camden, ME: Penobscot 
Press, 1992. 128 pp.

228. Exner, Richard. Ein Sprung im Schweigen: Gedichte und Zyklen. 
Stuttgart: Radius, 1992.155 pp. Poet who writes in German but lived 
in America over 40 years.

229. Farrell, Brude. 'The Troubles of John Phillip Boehm." HRBC 57 (1992): 
190, 203-5, 208. Founder of the German Reformed Church in the 
United States.

230. Fast, Isaac. A  Description of the Alexanderwohl Church. Translated by 
Richard H. Schmidt. North Newton, KS: R.H. Schmidt, 1992. 
Translation of Eine Beschreibung der Alexanderwohl Gemeinde.

231. FauII, Katherine M. "The American 'Lebenslauf': Women's 
Autobiography in Eighteenth-Century Moravian Bethlehenru" YGAS 
27 (1992): 23-48.

232. Felden, Tamara. "Ottilie Assing's View of America in the Context of 
Travel Literature by 19th Century German Women." GQ 65 (Summer- 
Fall 1992): 34048.

233. Ferguson, Judith. Amish Country Cooking. Amish photography by 
Jerry Irwin. New York: Crescent Books; Distributed by Outlet Book 
Co., 1992. 141 pp.

234. Fetterman, William. 'Paul Wieand's Contributions to Pennsylvania 
German Folk Theater." PF 41.2 (Winter 1991-92): 83-94.

204



235. Fink, Hernnann. 500 Jahre Amerika: Zum Amerikabild deutscher 
Studenten. Paderbom: Fachbereich Wirtschaftswissenschaften, 
Universitat Paderborn 1992.

236. Fisher, Mary. "An Amish Girl's Daily Life: Mary Fischer's Diary, 
1885." Ed. by Thonuis Conrad. DR 26.1 (1992): 1-31. The diary of this 
Lancaster County Amish woman gives a detailed account of events 
in an Amish setdement.

237. Fourch6, Nicole. Emigration alsacienne aux ttats-U nis 1815-1870. Paris: 
Publications de la Sorbonne, 1992. 288 pp.

238. Fretz, J. Herbert. "A Stranger and an Exile: Abraham J. Fretz (1849- 
1912), Genealogist and Minister." PMH 15.2 (1992): 2-8. A. J. Fretz 
published a number of genealogies of Pennsylvania Mennonite 
fanrilies.

239. Fretz, J. Winfield. "The Pennsylvania German Dialect in Southern 
Ontario, Canada." In Diachronic Studies on the Languages o f the 
Anabaptists, 43-63.

240. Friedman, Lawrence Jacob. Menninger: The Fam ily and the Clinic. 
Lawrence, KS: Univ. Press of Kansas, 1992. 480 pp. Orginally 
published: 1st ed. New York: Knopf, 1990.

241. Frizzell, Robert. "Reticent (Germans: East Frisians of Illinois." IH f 85.3 
(Autumn 1992): 161-74.

242. "Es Froge-Keschtil (The (Question Box)." DR 26.2 (1992): 29-32. 
(Questions and answers about the Pennsylvania Germans and their 
culture.

243. Frye, Nancy Kettering. "The Meetinghouse Connection: Plain Living 
in 0\e Gilded Age." PF 41.2 (Winter 1991-92): 50-82.

244. Fugate, Kelly Jean. Personal Name Index to Official Souvenir, 18th 
Annual Crowning Feast o f the Deutsche Schuetzen-Gesellschaft o f 
Covington, Ky., 1882-1910. Covington, KY: Kenton County Public 
Library, 1992.

245. Galema, Annemieke, and Antonius Holtmann. "Aus den nordlichen 
Niederlanden und dem deutschen Nordwesten nach Nordamerika: 
Motive und Reiseerfahrungen der Auswanderer im 19. Jahrhundert." 
In Random Eems en DollardjRund urn Ems und Dollart. Ed. by O. S. 
Knottnerus et al. Groningen: Van Dijk & Foorthuis; Leer: Schuster 
Verlag, 1992, pp. 433-49.

246. (Garcia Brusco, Carlos. "La comedia como espejo de la historia: Ernst 
Lubitsch." (Comedy as a Reflection of History: Ernst Lubitsch.) 
Flistoria y  Vida 25297  (1992): 106-14. Commemorates the 100th 
anniversary of Anr»erican motion picture director Ernst Lubitsch 
(1892-1947), who was bom in Berlin but fled Germany in the 1930s 
for the United States, where he established a reputation for 
sophisticated comedies in Hollywood.

205



247. Gehman, John B. Diary o f John B. Gekman, 1851-1861: Hereford 
Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania. Compiled by Wilmer L. 
Reinford. Creamery, PA: Wilmer L. Reinford, 1992. 48 pp.

248. Geitz, Henry, ed. The Gertnan-American Press. Studies of the Max 
Kade Institute for German-American Studies. Madison, WI: Max 
Kade Institute for German-American Studies, Univ. of Wisconsin- 
Madison, 1992. 270 pp.

249. Gerber, David A. "'The Germans Take Care of Our Celebrations': 
Middle Qass Americans Appropriate German Ethnic Culture in 
Buffalo in the 1850s." In Hard at Play: Leisure in America, 1840-1940. 
Ed. by Kathryn Grover. Amherst, MA: Univ. of Massachusetts Press, 
1992.

250. German Ancestry: Newsletter. Willow Street, PA: Crystal Educational 
Counselors, 1992. (German Ancestry, 62 E. Boehms Rd., Willow 
Street, PA 17584-9721)

251. German Genealogical Society. Tombstone Inscriptions o f Grandview 
Cemetery, Chillicothe, Ross County, Ohio: Including Inscriptions o f the 
Chillicothe Mausoleum. N.p.: Closson Press, 1992. 387 pp.

252. German Genealogical Society of America. Newsletter. Los Angeles, 
CA: The Society (German Genealogical Society of America, P.O. Box 
291818, Los Angeles, CA 90029), 1992.

253. German Genealogical Society of America, Library. Library, German 
Genealogical Society o f America . .  .: Preliminary List o f Holdings. 
Compiled by Michael P. Palmer, Research Director. Los Angeles, CA: 
The Society (P.O.Box 291818), 1992. 89 leaves. Title of earlier ed.: 
Preliminary Listing o f the Library Holdings o f the German Genealogical 
Society o f America.

254. German Liberal Cemetery Association. The German Liberal Cemetery, 
Medina, M innesota: Centennial, 1892 July 18 1992. Medina, MN: 
German Liberal Cemetery Assn., 1992. 137 pp.

255. Carman-Bohemian Heritage Society. German-Bohemian Immigrant 
Monument. Northfield: St. Olaf College Press, 1992. 30 pp. 
German-Bohemian Immigrant Monument (New Ulm, MN).

256. Germanic Emigrants Register. Jan. 1992 ed. Diepholz, (Germany: 
(Germanic Emigrants Register; Warthausen: COM-Service EDV Habel, 
1992. 23 microfiches (negative). An alphabetic listing of names, 
including birthdates, time of emigration, and destination; covers the 
entire former (German Empire and emigration years from 1820 
through 1918.

257. Germans From Russia in Colorado: 1910 United States Census. 
Denver: Denver Metro Chapter Genealogy Group AHSGR, 1992. 451
pp.

258. Giesinger, Adam. The Way It Was; A Family History and Autobiography. 
Winnipeg: A. Giesinger, 1992. 466 pp. Germans from Russia.

206



259. Goering, Melvin. "Dying to Be Pure: The Martyr Story." ML 47.4 
(1992): 9-15. A discussion of the Anabaptist attachment to martyrdom 
and current difficulties with that philosophy using the Sioux Falls, 
SD, production of James Juhnke's full-length drama Dirk's Exodus at 
the CJeneral ConfererKe Mennonite Church in 1992 as a backdrop.

260. Goertz, Adalbert. Mentwnitica Survey in Prussian Archives o f Merseburg. 
Waynesboro, PA: A. Goertz, 1992. 8 leaves.

261. Gollmer, Hugo, comp. Namensliste der Pioniere des Nord-Amerik. 
Tumerbundes der Jahre 1848-1862. Zusammengestellt von Hugo 
Ck)llmer, corresp. Schriftwart. Indiana?: n.p., 1992? 34 leaves. 
Originally published: St. Louis, 1885. "This copy with name index 
was prepared as a project of the Indiana Chapter, Palatines to 
America, in August 1 ^ 2  by Chapter President, Robert A. McDougal, 
M.D."

262. Good, Noah G. "Ich Hab Aa G'nung/I Have Enough Too." PM H 153 
(1992): 29-30. Story in Pennsylvania Dutch with English translation.

263. _____'Puh, Der Oyerdieb/Puh, The Egg Thief." PMH 15.2 (1992):
30-31. Story in Pennsylvania Dutch with English translation.

264. Ckxxlfriend, Joyce D. Before the Melting Pot: Society and Culture in 
Colonial New York City, 1664-1730. Princeton, NJ: Princeton Univ. 
Press, 1992. 304 pp. Has some information on Germans.

265. Goossen, Rachel Waltner. "The 'Second Sex' and the 'Second Milers': 
Mennonite Women and Civilian Public Service." MQK 66 (1992): 525- 
38.

266. Green, A. G. "CJerman Missionary Participation during the Ghost 
Dance of 1890," European Review o f Native American Studies 6.1 (1992): 
39-48.

267. Grossman, Jeffrey. "The Reception of Walter Benjamin in the Anglo- 
American Literary Institution." GQ 65 (Summer/Fall 1992): 414-28.

268. Grubb, Farley. "Educational Choice in the Era Before Free Public 
Schooling: Evidorce From German Immigrjmt Children in 
Pennsylvania, 1771-1817. Journal o f Economic History 52.2 (1992): 
363-75.

269. Grunwald, Henry. "How to Become an American." In The European 
Emigrant Experience in the USA, 17-24.

270. Griinzweig, Walter. "Mass Culture and Mass Delusion: A Version of 
America in the Third Reich." North Dakota Quarterly 60.1 (1992): 130- 
46. About Friedrich Schonemann.

271. ____ "'The Road to America': Intercultural Dimensions of Austrian-
American Literature Following 1938." In The European Emigrant 
Experience in the USA, 223-34.

272. Guenther, Maria Grafenstein. Guenther: A Family History, 1761-1992. 
Cavalier, ND: Chronicle Pub. Co., 1992. 162 pp. Documents the 
descendants of Franz Guenther in Canada.

207



273. Guth, Hermann. Amische Mennoniten in Deutschland: Dire Gemeinden, 
Dire Hofe, Dire Familien. Saarbriicken; H. Guth, 1992. 278 pp.

274. Haas, J. Craig. Readings from Mennonite Writings, New and Old. 
Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1992. 436 pp.

275. Habegger, Loris, ed. Stories o f Remembrance & Restoration: 100 Years o f 
the Western District o f the General Conference Mennonite Church. 
Newton, KS: Wordsworth, 1992. 184 pp.

276. Hagen, Chet. "Authors/Hohman." HRBC 57 (1992): 184-88, 199-202. 
John George Hohman, author of The Long Lost Friend, first printed in 
Reading in 1820, is a collection of mysterious and invaluable arts and 
remedies for man as well as animals. It is still in print.

277. ____ . "Fritz Kuhn." HRBC 57 (1992): 71,94-96. Kuhn was the leader
of the pro-Hitler Gennan-American Bund who was arrested in Berks 
County and charged with stealing Bund funds.

278. Hall, Alice J. "New Life for Ellis Island." National Geographic 178.3 
(September 1990): 88-101. Includes information on German and 
German-Swiss immigrants.

279. Halverson, Carol Just. "Pioneer Life and Women of Dakota." HR 22.3 
(1992): 43-47. Black Sea Germans.

280. Hammond, Gene Paige. Some Shenandoah Valley Mennonite Settlers: 
Where They Came From, Who They Were. 1st ed. Strasburg, VA: GP 
Hammond Pub., 1992. 95 pp.

281. Hamish, Lindsay Druck. New Danville: Church, Community, Heritage, 
1717-1992. Lancaster, PA: New Danville Mennonite Church, 1992.212
pp.

282. Harrison, Alfred C. Jr. "Albert Bierstadt and the Emerging San 
Francisco Art World of the 1860s and 1870s." California History 71.1 
(Spring 1992): 75-87.

283. Hart, Lawrence. "KAIROS: The (^uincentennial Moment." ML 47.1 
(1992): 10-14. Historic relationship between native Americans and the 
Mennonites.

284. Hartzler, H. Harold. "Cleo Aaron Mann." MFH  11 (1992): 130- 
31. Active in the Mennonite Church in Elkhart, IN.

2 8 5 . ______ . "Jacob Brubaker (Schmidt) Smith." MFH 11 (1992): 174-76.
Active in the Mennonite Church in the Midwest.

286. ____ 'Tobias Kreider T . K.' Hershey (March 14, 1879-October 31,
1956)." MFH 11 (1992): 80-82. Lancaster County, PA, native who 
served as minister to various Mennonite churches in the Midwest, as 
a nussionary in Argentina, and as a missionary to Spanish-speaking 
people of the American Southwest.

287. Haugland, Cynthia W. Francheska. Burnsville, MN: Balsam Press, 
1992. 468 pp. Fictional account of C^rman-Americans in Minnesota.

288. Havig, Bettina. Amish Quiltmaker: From Small Projects to Full-sized 
QuDts. New York: Sterling Pub. Co; London: Cassell, 1992. 160 pp.

208



289. Heere, Herbert. "Auswanderer aus dem Amt Hardegsen." Sollinger 
HeimatblUtter 2 (1992): 18-22.

290. Hehn, Erhardt R. The Schenk Odyssey. Book compilation by Sheila F. 
Hammond. N.p.: E.R. Hehn, 1992. 34 pp. Documents, in a play 
format, the Schenk family which emigrated from Wiirttemterg, 
Germany to Russia and descendants who emigrated to South Dakota.

291. Heilman, Robert A. Deaths Reported by Der Libanon Dekokrat: A German 
Language Newspaper Published at Lebanon, Pennsylvania, 1832-1864. 
Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1992. 130 pp.

292. Heindel, Ned D., and Linda H. Heindel. "H. L. Mencken and 'A Girl 
from Red Uon, P.A.'" PF 41 (1991/92): 136-42. The story has a 
German Baptist Brethren (Dunker) connection.

293. Heinrich F. Wiebe Family Book, 1851-1992. Rosenort, MB: Prairie View 
Press, 1992.112 pp.

294. Hehnreich, William B. Against All Odds: Holocaust Survivors and the 
Successful Lives They M ade in America. New York: Simon & Schuster, 
1992. 348 pp.

295. "A Henry J. Kauffman Sampler of Antiques." JLCHS 94 (1992): 117-24. 
A biographical sketch and photographs of several of the antiques of 
this well known collector of Pennsylvania German artifacts.

296. Hershberger, Alma T. Amish Women. Illustrated by Velma Beale. 
Danville, OH: Art of Amish Taste, 1992. 107 pp.

297. The Highwayman: Newsletter. Willow Street, PA: Crystal Educational 
Counselors (German Ancestry, 62 E. Boehms Rd., Willow Street, PA 
17584-9721),1992.

298. Hilty, Andrew A., comp. Adams County and Vicinity Amish Directory: 
Volume 4. Monroe, IN: Hilty Home Sales, 1992. Amish directory and 
genealogy.

299. Himke, ^zan n e, with Stephen Gross. "The International Marriage 
Market and the Sphere of Social Reproduction: A German Case 
Study." In Seeking Common Ground: Multidisciplinary Studies o f 
Immigrant Women in the United States. Ed. by Donna Gabaccia. 
Westpwrt, CT: Greenwood, 1992.

300. Hinz-Penner, Raylene. "[Poems.]" ML 47.1 (1992): 16-19. Mennonite 
poet.

301. History o f Nicholas and Barbara Weber Muth Family. N.p., 1992? 166 
leaves. Germans from Russia in ND.

302. Hoerder, Dirk. "German Inunigrant Workers' Views of 'America' in 
the 1880s." In In the Shadow o f the Statue o f Liberty: Immigrants, 
Workers, and Citizens in the American Republic, 1880-1920. Ed. by 
Marianne Debouzy. Urbana, IL: Univ. of Illinois Press, 1992.

303. Hofer, Samuel. The Hutterite Community Cookbook. Saskatoon: Hofer 
Publishing, 1992.176 pp.

209



304. Herman, Andrew C. "Thonnas J. Jackson and the Idea of Health: A 
New Approach to the Social History of Medicine." Civil War History 
38.2 (June 1992): 131-55. References to Samuel Christian Hahnemann, 
1755-1843, and Vincent Priessnitz, 1799-1851, homeopathic medicine 
and hydropathy on p. 143.

305. Holnun, Robert. The Amish Landscape. London: Nick Hem Books, 
1992. 294 pp. Fictional account of the Amish in PA.

306. Holtmann, Antonius. "Vom 'finstem Winkel Deutschlands' nach 
Amerika: Arbeit und Bestande der 'Forschungsstelle 
Niedersachsische Auswanderer in den USA' der Carl von Ossietzky- 
Universitat Oldenburg." Mitteilungen der Oldenburgischen Landschaft 
76 (Fall 1992): 9-15.

307. Holtmann, Heike. "Deutsche Amerika-Auswanderung im 19. 
Jahrhundert; Jakob Schranrm (1805-1880): Vom Hopfenhandler in 
Sachsen zum Farmer in Hancock County, Indiana (1835-1880)." M.A. 
thesis, Freie Universitat Berlin, 1992.

308. Holton, Gerald. "Ernst Mach and the Fortunes of Positivism in 
America." Isis 83.1 (1992): 27-60. German physicist and philosopher 
Ernst Mach (1838-1916). Greatly influenc^ American philosophers 
and German-American followers who emigrated to US in WWII

309. Holub, Robert C. "Heinrich Heine and the Slave Trade: Cultural 
Repression and the Persistence of History." GQ 65 (Summer/Fall 
1992): 328-39.

310. Holzer, Burghild Nina. "Kolumbus hat Amerika nicht entdeckt, oder 
ich singe das Lied des roten Habichts, weil er hier lebt." MH 84.3 
(1992): 255-59. German-American writer.

311. Homan, Gerlof. "Early Twentieth-Century Dutch-American 
Mennonite Contacts." MHB 53.2: (1992) 6-10.

312 . _____. "Mennonites and Military Justice in World War I." MQR 66
(1992): 365-75.

313. Hood, Mildred Keller, comp. Bethany Cemetery Inscriptions, Charleston, 
South Carolina. Compiled for the Charleston Chapter, South Carolina 
Genealogical Society. Charleston, SC: Charleston Chapter, South 
Carolina Genealogical Society, 1992. 371 pp. With: St. Matthews 
Lutheran Church, Charleston, South Carolina Burial Records, 1841-1859.

314. Hooper, Catherine Kuehne. Tioo Grandpas Are Better. Santa Barbara, 
CA: Fithian Press, 1992. 128 pp.

315. Horvig, Paul. "The Significant Skirmish: The Battle of Boonville, June 
17, 1864." MHR 86.2 (Jan. 1992): 127-48. German-Americans in the 
Civil War.

316. Hostetler, Ben W., and Ruth Hostetler, comps. Telephone Numbers 
From Far and Near: Number 3. Buffalo, MO: B.W. Hostetler, 1992. 40 
pp. Amish Mennonites Directory for various areas.

2 1 0



317. Hostetier, Beulah Stauffer. "The Formation of the Old Orders." MQR 
66 (1992): 5-25. Includes the Old Order River Brethren, The Old 
Order Amish, The Old German Baptist Brethren, and the Old Order 
Mennonites.

318. Hostetler, John Andrew, and Gertrude Enders Huntington. Amish 
Children: Education in the Family, School, and Community. 2d ed. Case 
Studies in Cultural Anthropology. Fort Worth, TX: Harcourt Brace 
Jovanovich, 1992.127 pp. Rev. ed. of: Children in Amish Society, 1971.

319. Huffines, Marion Lois. "Language Change and Enabling Strategies of 
Pennsylvania Anabaptists." In Diachronic Studies on the Languages o f 
the Anabaptists, 166-81.

320. ____ . "The Trunk in the Attic Was a Window." PF 42 (1992-93): 2-14.
The author's discovery of documents detailing the Hessel family's 
19th-century immigration and integration of (Germans into the life of 
central Pennsylvania.

321. Hutchinson, John F. "The Nagler Case: A Revealing Moment in Red 
Cross History." Canadian Bulletin o f M edical History 9.2 (1992): 177-90. 
In 1917, the government brought suit under the Espionage Act 
against Louis Nagler, assistant secretary of state for the state of 
Wisconsin and a Cierman-American follower of progressive senator 
Robert La Follette. Nagler's "crime" was that he had been heard to 
criticize the management of the American Red Cross.

322. Hutslar, Donald A. "Lock, Stock, and Barrel: Ohio Muzzle-Loading 
Rifles." Timeline 9.3 (June/July 1992): 2-17. Photography by David R. 
Barker; many illustrations of "Pennsylvania Rifles" by predominantly 
Carman gunsmiths.

323. Hymnal: A Worship Book. Prepared by churches in the Believers 
Church tradition. Elgin, IL: Brethren Press; Newton, KS: Faith and 
Life Press; Scottsdale, PA: Mennonite Pub. House, 1992. 1 score (904 
pp.) IiKludes 658 hymns. Mennonites and Church of the Brethren.

324. Irkliana State Museum. Gardens o f Spring: Indiana Amish Quilts. 
Indianapolis, IN: IiKiiana State Museum, 1992. 1 portfolio. Packet 
designed to teach children about the Old Order Amish of northern 
Indiana in conjunction with the exhibit of Indiana Amish quilts at the 
Indiana State Museum.

325. Indiana State Parks. Connections: The Legacy o f Richard Lieber. Story 
and Script by Bob Sander; Production by J.D. Erwin Productions, Inc. 
Indianapx)lis, IN: Division of State Parks, Indiana Dept, of Natural 
Resources, 1992.1 videocassette (18 min.) VHS format.

326. Iseminger, (Gordon L. "Are We Germans, or Russians, or Americans: 
The McIntosh County (3erman-Russians During World War 1." North 
Dakota History 592  (1992): 2-16.

211



327. "Hunhuskers/ 'Red Cross Roosters/ and 'Uncle Sam

329.

330.

331.

334.

Whiskers': The McIntosh County German-Russians in World War I." 
Midxvest Review 2d ser., 14 (1992): 23-46.

328. Jahn, Helmut. Building Identity: die Geschichte eines grenzenlosen 
Erjolges. Mit Patrick Krause und Rudolf Jeschenko. Diisseldorf, New 
York: Econ, 1992. 224 pp.
James, Harold. "Reflections on German Identity: Introduction." GSR 
Special Issue (Winter 1992): 1-5.
Jansen, Jean. The Upside Town Tree: Poems. Winnipeg: Henderson 
Books, 1992. 77 pp. C^nealogical poems seeking Mennonite roots. 
Jansma, Jeron^e, and Harriet H. Jansma. '^ngelmann Revisits 

Arkansas, the New State." Arkansas Historical Quarterly 51.4 (Winter 
1992): 328-56. Largely a translation of a letter written by Engelmann 
15 March 1837 and published in Das Westland.

332. Janzen, William. "Relations between Canadian Mennonites and Their 
Government during World War 11". MQR 66 (1992): 492-507.

333. Johnson-Washington County Amish Addresses 1992. Kalona, lA: Mary 
Ellen Gingerich, 1992. 8 pp.

Johnson-Weiner, Karen M. "Group Identity and Language 
Maintenance: The Survival of Pennsylvania German in Old Order 
Communities." In Diachronic Studies on the Languages o f the 
Anabaptists, 26-42.

335. Jones, George Fenwick. The Georgia Dutch: From the Rhine and Danube 
to the Savannah, 1733-1783. Athens: Univ. of Georgia Press, 1992. 364
pp.

336. Jorgen, Randolph. Flavor o f the Hill Country: Texas-German Recipes 
From the Sauer-Beckmann Living History Farm. Tucson, AZ: Southwest 
Parks and Monuments Assn., 1992. 60 pp.

337. Judith. On the Banks o f Appletree Creek. By "Judith"; illus. by Deborah 
Alexander. Aylmer, ON; LaGrange, IN: Pathway Publishers, 1992. 
152 pp. Fictional account of Amish life.

338. Just, Michael, Agnes Bretting, and Hartmut Bickelmann. 
Ausioanderung und Schiffahrtsinteressen: Little Germanics in New York, 
deutschamerikanische Gesellschaften. Von Deutschland nach America, 
vol. 5. Stuttgart F. Steiner, 1992. 241 pp.

339. Kahn, Lisa. KPHTH: Fertile and Full o f Grace. Tr. by Edna Brown and 
Peter Kahn. New York: Mellen Poetry Press, 1992. 58 pp. German- 
American author.

340. Kamau, Lucy Jayne. "The Anthropology of Space in Harmonist and 
Owenite New Harmony." Communal Societies 12 (1992): 68-89.

341. Kariel, Herbert G. "Alpine Huts in Canada's Western Mountains." 
Canadian G eogrof^er 36.2 (1992): 144-58. Historical overview and 
critique of mountain huts, which are said to have their origins in the 
mid-19th century in the Alps.

212



342. Kasdorf, Julia. [Poems.] ML 47.4 (1992): 27-29. The poet in her poetry 
tries to reconnect to her Amish/Mennonite roots.

343. Kauffman, Henry J. Architecture o f the Pennsylvania Dutch Country, 
1700-1900. Lancaster, PA: H. J. Kauffman, 1992. 153 pp.

344. ____ . "Latches and Locks in Pennsylvania." PF 41 (1991-92): 127-35.
Some of the locksmiths are German-Americans.

3 4 5 . _____ . "Locksmith and Locks in Lancaster County." JLCHS 94
(1992): 52-57. A number of Peiursylvania CJermans were in the 
busiiress.

346. ____ "The Peimsylvania-German Schrank." PF 42 (1992-93): 76-83.
347. Kauffman, John S., Melvin R. Petersheim, and Ira S. Beiler. Amish 

History o f ^ t h e m  Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, 1940-1992. N.p., 
1992.170 pp. Was available from: Olde Springfield Shoppte, Elverson, 
PA.

348. Keil, Hartmut. "An Ambivalent Identity: The Attitude of German 
Socialist Immigrants toward American Political Institutions and 
American Qtizenship." In In the Shadow of the Statue o f Liberty: 
Immigrants, Workers, and Citizens in the American Republic, 1880-1920. 
Ed. by Mariarme Debouzy. Urbana, IL: Univ. of Illinois Press, 1992.

349. ____ "Continuity aird Change in the Transfer of Ideologies." In The
Migration o f Idedogy and the Contested Meaning o f Freedom: 
German-Americans in the Mid-Nineteenth Century by Bruce Levine. 
Occasional Paper, no. 7. Washington, DC: German Historical 
Institute, 1992, pp. 21-24.

350. Kelly, Charles Greg. "Lewis Miller's Chronicle o f York: A Picture of 
Life in Early America." PF 42 (1992-93): 64-73. Miller was a 
niireteenth-century Pennsylvania German carpenter and an important 
folk painter.

351. Kettemann, Bernhard. "'Words Don't Come Easy'—German as an 
Immigrant Language in the USA." In The European Emigrant 
Experience in the USA, 269-84.

352. Kiem, Albert N. "Mennonites and Selective Service in World War 11: 
and Ambiguous Relationship." MQR 66 (1992): 508-24.

353. King, Emma. Joys, Sorrows, and Shadows by One Who Experienced the 
Joys, Sorrows, and Shadows. Lancaster, PA: The Author, 1992. 90 pp. 
Murder in Pennsylvania's Lancaster County.

354. Klaassen, Walter. Anabaptism Revisited: Essays in Honor o f C. J. Dyck. 
Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1992. 212 pp.

355. ____ "The Days o f Our Years": A History o f the Eigenheim Mennonite
Church Community, 1892-1992. Rosthem, SK: Eigenheim Mennonite 
Church, 1992. 312 pp.

356. Klassen, Pamela E. "Going by the Moon and the Stars: Stories of Two 
Russian Mennonite Women." M.A. thesis, Wilfrid Laurier University, 
1992.160 leaves. Chapter 1 is a video.

213



357. Klauprecht, Emil. German Chronicle in the History o f the Ohio Valley and 
Its Capital City Cincinnati in Particular. Tr. by Dale V. Lally, Jr.; ed. by 
Don Heinrich Tolzmann. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1992. 265 pp. 
Trans, of Deutsche Chronik in der Geschichte des Ohio-Thales und seiner 
Hauptstadt Cincinnati in’s besondere.

358. Kloberdanz, Timothy J. 'In the Land of the Inyan Woslata: Plains 
Indian Influence on Reservation Whites." JAHSGR 15.2 (1992): 15-27. 
Russian-German settlers on Standing Rock Indian Reservation.

359. Kniss, Fred Lannar. Disquiet in the Land: Conflict Over Ideas and Symbols 
Among American Mennonites, 1870-1985. Chicago, IL: F. L. Kniss, 1992. 
242 leaves. Also Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Chicago, 1992.

360. Knorr, Jacob. "The Account Book of Jacob Knorr for the Germantown 
Mennonite Church, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 1770-1938." 
Transcribed and annotated by Dawn L. Lehman. Intro, by David J. 
Rempel Smucker. PMH 15.3 (1992): 2-15.

361. Konrad, J. German Family Research Made Simple. Rev. ed. Munroe 
Falls, OH: Sunrunit Publications, 1992.108 pp.

362. Kosaka, Kozo. 'The Responses of an Old Order Amish to 
Modernization and Their Survival Strategy: Pennsylvania State, 
Lancaster County's Case." Tezukayama Daigaku kiyoo 29 (1992): 133-44. 
Title in Japanese and English. Text in Japanese.

363. Krabill, Merrill. "Merrill Krabill, Sculptor". ML 47.4 (1992): 21-23; back 
cover. A statement of the vision of art.

364. Kreider, Robert. "CPS: A 'Year of Service with Like-Minded Christian 
Young Men': CPS Camp No. 5, Colorado Springs, Colorado, 1941-42." 
MQR 66 (1992): 546-79.

365. Krewson, Margrit Beran. Hidden Research Resources in the German 
Collections o f the Library o f Congress: A Selective Bibliography o f 
Reference. Washington, DC: Library of Congress, 1992.170 pp.

366. Kuhm, Herbert W. "When Milwaukee Shopped 'Am Gruener MarkP." 
MUwaukee History 15.3 (1992): 82-86.

367. Kuhn, Andrew T. "Frederick Lauer: Reading's Philanthropic Brewer." 
HRBC 57 (1992): 175, 194, 196. Biography of Reading's pioneer 
brewer.

368. Lacher, Karl A. Die Schweitzer Freundschaft; The Schweitzer Relationship, 
1776-1992. Roseville, MN: K.A. Lacher, 1992. 414 pp. Germans from 
Russia in ND.

369. Ladwig, Selma Jantz. Carrying the T orek The Story o f the Ferd J. ]antz 
Family, 1886-1992. N.p.: S. J. Ladwig, 1992. 71 leaves. Mennonites in 
OK.

370. Lahnen, Janice. Simple Folk: An Amish Way o f Life. Written and 
produced by Janice Lahnen. 1992. 1 videorecording (VHS) (8 min.) 
Narrator, Angel Hobbs. Filmed in Berne, IN, Jan., 1992. An interview 
with Ida Hilton, an Amish woman.

214



371. Landes, Alva D., and Lela Landes Shoup. "The Michael Frantz Chest." 
MFH 11 (1992): 120-21. History of the chest and of the fanrily with 
whom it resides.

372. Langer, Josef. "The Careers and Failures of Austrian Social Science 
Inunigrants to the United States (1930-1940)." In The European 
Emigrant Experience in the USA, 83-100.

373. Lapp, Alvin K., and Sallie Y. Lapp, comps. The Amish Cookbook: 
Favorite Recipes. New Holland, PA: A. K. Lapp, 1992. 433 pp.

374. Lause, Mark A. "The American Radicals & (Organized Marxism: The 
Initial Experience., 1869-1874." Labor History 33.1 (1992): 55-80. 
Chronicles die relations between American labor leaders, immigrant 
(mostly German) socialist radicals, and the London-tesed 
International movement in which Karl Marx played a large role.

375. Lawrence, Suzanne. [Poems.] ML 47.3 (1992): 27-28. Mennonite poet.
376. Lehman, Ruth Krady. "A Century of Deaconesses in the Virginia 

[Mennonite] Conference." MHB 53.2 (1992): 1-5.
377. Lehnun, Samuel, Recorder. "Record of Baptisms in First Mennonite 

Church of Berne, Indiana." Transcribed by David L. Habegger. Berne,
IN, 1992. Typescript. 13 leaves.

378. Lehmann, Helmut T. M issioner Extraordinary. Camden, ME: Picton 
Press, 1992. 25 pp. An introduction to the life of Henry Melchior 
Muhlenberg on the occasion of the 250th anniversary of his arrival 
in Pennsylvania. German-American Lutherans.

379. Leiding, CJerlinde. "Germans in Texas." In To Build in a New Land: 
Ethnic Landscapes in North America, ed. by Allen G. Noble. Baltimore: 
Johns Hopkins Univ. Press, 1992, pp. 362-78.

380. Levine, Bruce. The M igration o f Id ^ o g y  and the Contested Meaning o f 
Freedom: German-Americans in the Mid-nineteenth Century. With 
Comment: "Continuity and change in the transfer of ideologies," by 
Hartmut Keil. Occasional Paper, no. 7. Washington, DC: German 
Historical Institute, 1992. 24 pp.

381 . _____The Spirit o f 1848: German Immigrants, Labor Conflict, and the
Coming o f the Civil War. The Working Qass in American History. 
Urbana: Univ. of Illinois Press, 1992. 378 pp.

382. Levisay, Sheri Anne. "Naming Patterns in Freeman, SD, as Indicators 
of Americanization." M.A. thesis, Univ. of South Dakota, 1992. 96 
leaves.

383. Lewis, Brian. "Swiss German in Wisconsin: The Assessment of 
Changes in Case Marking." YGAS 17 (1992): 1-14.

384. Lobdell, (George. "A Tale of Two Christmases at the Algona Prisoner- 
of-War Camp." Palimpsest 73.4 (Winter 1992): 170-88. More than
IO, 000 German prisoners were processed through this camp.

215



385. Locke, Don C. Increasing Multicultural Understanding: A Comprdtensim  
M odd. Multicultural Aspects of Counseling Series, vol. 1. Newbury 
Park: Sage Publications, 1992. 166 pp. Includes Amish.

386. Loewen, Royden. "New Themes in an Old Story; Transplanted 
Mennonites as Group Settlers in North America, 1874-1879." JAEH 
112 (Winter 1992): 3-26.

387. Loewenstein, Joseph, and Lynne Tatlock. "The Marshall Plan at the 
Movies: Marlene Dietrich and Her Incarnations." GQ 65 
(Summer/Fall 1992): 429-42.

388. Long, Amos W., Jr. "The Rural Pennsylvania-German Home and 
Family." PF 42.1 (Autumn 1992): 15-38.

389. Louden, Mark L. "Old Order Amish Verbal Behavior as a Reflection 
of Cultural Convergence." In Diachronic Studies on the Languages of the 
Anabaptists, 264-78.

390. Luthy, David. Amish Settlements Across America: 1991. Aylmer, ON: 
Pathway Publishers, 1992. 17 pp. United States and Canada.

3 9 1 . _____"The Martyr Book of 1831-1933." PMH 15.3 (1992): 16-18.
Printer George W. Mentz's hybrid German edition of Foxe's Boole o f 
Martyrs and portions from the 1814-15 edition of Martyrs Mirror.

392. Manning, Barbara. Genealogical Abstracts from Newspapers o f the German 
Reformed Church, 1830-1839. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1992. 328
pp.

393. Map o f Amish Farmland, Lancaster County, Pennsylmnia. Intercourse, 
PA: The 340-23 Q ub (P.O. Box 239, Intercourse, PA 17534), 1992. 1 
map. Not drawn to scale. Shows points of interest and tourist 
accommodations.

394. Marcus, Alan I. "The Failure of Empowerment The Mid-Nineteenth 
Century Benevolent Campaign in Cincinnati." Queen City Heritage 
50.1 (Spring 1992): 37-48. Discussion on pp. 42-43 of mission to 
Gennans, 1849-1850, by Rev. Hermann Borkum.

395. Martin, Cleon, Mrs. Cedar Creek Pebbles. Aylmer, ON; LaGrange, IN: 
Pathway Publishers, 1992. 256 pp. A sequel to Footprints in the Sand. 
Fictional account of Amish life.

3%. Martin, Gladys S. Es Weibsmensch in der Schpiggel: A Collection o f PA 
German Poetry With English Translation. Gordonville, PA: Gordonville 
Print Shop, 1992. 152 pp.

397. Martin, Loyal, and Dennis Martin, eds. Families o f the Indiana and 
Michigan Wisler Mennonite Church. Goshen, IN: Pilgrim Publishers, 
1992. 61 pp. Old Order Mennonites—Directories.

398. Marzolf, Arnold H. 'Pietism Transported to America." HR 22.4 (1992): 
3-10. Germans from Russia.

399. Mason, Debra, and Robert Nanney. "A Stubborn Faith; The Media 
and the Amish." Athens, OH: D. Mason and R. Nanney, 1992. 40 
leaves. Typescript.

216



400. Mast, Elma et al. 75 Years Mountain View M ennonite Church: A History 
o f the Church at Creston, Montana. Kalispell, MT: Mountain View 
Mennonite Church, 1992. 90 pp.

401. Mattick, Paul Jr. "Craft World: The Modern Era: Craft in Transition." 
American Craft 52.3 (June/July 1992): 6-8. Essay on the role of craft in 
contemporary society, including work of German-American artists: 
Otto and Gertrud Natzler, Anni Albers, Ruhlnrtaim, Paul Frankl, and 
Eva Ziesel.

402. Mauer, Jannes H. 'Jim  Mauer's Early Days, Part II." Ed. by Chet 
Hagen. HRBC 57 (1092): 36-37, 42, 44. Part of an autobiographical 
article on the Socialist Party leader, state legislator. City of Reading 
councilman, newspaper publisher and labor union leader, and 
Pennsylvania Cemnan prepared for the Atlantic Monthly in 1923.

403. Mauembock, Max. "Emigration nach Amerika um 1880: Aus den 
Briefen des Auswanderers Franz S. Bauer." OberSsterreichische 
H dm atblatter 46.3 (1992): 342-51.

404. McCabe-Juhnke, John. "Humility, Vulnerability, and Heroism in 
Dirk's Exodus.” ML 47.4 (1992): 4-8. An extended review and 
discussion as drama of the Sioux Falls, SD, production of James 
Juhnke's full-length drama at the General Conference Mennonite 
Church in 1992.

405. McCoy, Mary. 'Tocus: Fritz Driesbach." American Craft 52.3 (June/July 
1992): 58-59. Review of exhibit of this artist's work.

406. McGinty, Ulrike. 150 Jahre Deutscher Verein, 1842-1992. New York: 
Deutscher Verein, 1992. 53 pp.

407. Megan, G ert "The Turner Society of Keystone, Iowa." 
American/Schlesioig-Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 4J5 (Sept./Oct. 
1992): 9-11,

408. Meier, Heinz Ricard. "Sett doc mal den Stroh hoot op!/Put on Your 
Straw Hat!" American/Schleswig-Holstein H eritage Society Newsletter 4.3 
(M ay/June 1992): 10-11. Poem in Low Cierman with translation. 
Meiser, Mary Ellen Smith. "Women in Medicine in Lancaster 

County." JLCHS 94 (1992): 98-104. A number of Pennsylvania 
CJermans were among them.
"Mennonite and Related Church Historians and Committees.” MHB 
53.1 (1992): 9. A directory.

411. M ennonite Family History Ten-Year Index 1982-1991. Elverson, PA: 
Mennonite Family History, 1992. 166 pp.
The M ennonite Treasury of Recipes. Shakespeare, ON: Blue Ribbon 
Bookhouse, 1992. 252 pp.
Merrill, Peter C. "Hans Stoltenberg: Painter of Rural Wisconsin." 
YGAS 27 (1992): 91-97.

414. Mesenholler, Peter, ed. Modus Nevus: Amerika oder die Entdeckung des 
Bdcannten: Das Bild der Neuen Welt im Spiegel der Druckmedien vom 16.

217

409.

410.

412

413



bis zum friihen 20. Jahrhundert. Eine Ausstellung . .  . Essen: Klartext 
Verlag, 1992. 183 pp. A catalog to an exhibition in the City of 
Dortmund.

415. Meyer, Wolfgang. "Der ideele und wirtschaftliche Riickflufi der 
Auswanderung: Beziehungen der Auswanderer zur alten Heimat in 
dreidimensionalen Dokumenten und Zeugnissen." Burgenlandische 
Heimatblatter 54.3 (1992): 105-22.

416. Mierau, Thomas B. "Renatha (Mierau) Wall Lender's Journal: From 
Moloschna to Nebraska" MFH 11 (1992): 148-54. Emigrant from the 
Molotschna Colony of South Russia in 1874.

417. Miller, Elsie. 75 Years o f History, Red Top Mennonite Church, Bloomfield, 
Monlam: 1917-1992, ]uly 11 & 12, 1992. Bloomfield, MT: Red Top 
Mennonite Church, 1992. 64 pp.

418. Miller, Levi. Ben's Wayne. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1992. 165 pp. 
Story of an young Amishman's awakening.

4 1 9 . _____"1492 and the European Mennonite Immigrants." ML 47.1
(1992): 4-7. What the discovery of America has meant to the 
Mermonites and the Amish.

420. _____ . Our People: The Amish and Mennonites o f Ohio. Rev. ed.
Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1992. 64 pp.

421. Miller, Stephen Kent. "A Structurationist Interpretation of Land Use 
Conflict in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: A Thesis in Rural 
Sociology." Ph.D. diss., Pennsylvania State Univ., 1992. 303 leaves.

422. Miller, Zane. "Pluralism, Chicago School Style: Louis Wirth, the 
Ghetto, the City, and Integration," Journal of Urban History 18.3 (May 
1992): 251-79. Wirth, a German immigrant, was one of the major 
writers on urban issues during the first half of the twentieth century.

423. "The Miller House." MFH 11 (1992): 86. Former Benedict Miller house 
in Grantsille, MD, now the Anabaptist Center.

424. Miller-Schlabach, Naomi F. "Current Health Care Practices of the Old 
Order Amish." M.S. thesis, Univ. of South Florida, 1992. 92 leaves.

425. Mitchell, Gary David. "The Impact of U. S. Immigration Policy on the 
Economic 'Quality' of German and Austrian Imrrugrants in the 
1920s." International Migration Review 26.3 (Fall 1992): 940-67.

426. Moelleken, Wolfgang W. "The Development of the Linguistic 
Repertoire of the Mennonites from Russia." In Diachronic Studies on 
the Languages of the Anabaptists, 64-93.

427. Morton, Beryl. "Enail Marks: Eyewitness to History—A Picture Story." 
Western States Jewish History 24.4 (1992): 357-60. Features a brief 
illustrated biography of Jewish-German immigrant Emil Marks, who 
came to Tombstone, AZ, early in 1881, working as a barber during 
the city's early years and witnessing much of that town's colorful 
history.

218



428. Mueller, Amelia. A Quiet Strength: The Susanna Ruth Krehbiel Story. 
Newton, KS: Faith and Life Press, 1992.146 pp. Fictional account of 
Mennonite life.

429. Ndson, Jennifer A. "Coverage of the Fourth of July Holiday in Three 
North Dakota Newspapers as an Indicator of German Inunigrant 
Acculturation." M.A. thesis. North Dakota State Univ., 1992. 88 
leaves.

430. Nelson, Vernon H. 'Peter Boehler's Reminiscences of the Beginnings 
of Nazareth and Bethlehem." TMHS 27 (1992): 1-11. Boehler was the 
leader of the group that came to Nazareth in 1740 and delivered his 
remarks orally at a lovefeast at Nazareth in 1755 on the occasion of 
the laying of ^ e  cornerstone for the Manor House, or Nazareth Hall.

431. Ness, Silke van. "The New Order Amish in Ohio: A Grammatical 
Change in Progress." In Diachronic Studies on the Languages o f the 
Anabaptists, 182-98.

432. ____ . "The Pressure of English on the Pennsylvania German Spoken
in Two West Virginia Communities." American Speech 67.1 (Spring 
1992): 71-B2.

433. Neufeld, Hop>e, and Janice Dick, eds. Under His Wings, 1927-1992. 
Watrous, SK: Philadelphia MB Church, 1992. 310 pp. History of 
Philadelphia Mennonite Brethren Church (Watrous, SK).

434. Neufeldt, Leonard. '1 Hear Voices." ML 47.4 (1992): 30-35. 
Introspective sketch and poems of a Mennonite.

435. Niers, Gert. Wortgrund n o ^ : Lyrik und Prosa. Vermillion, SD: Univ. of 
South Dakota Press, 1992.

436. Nishimoto, Bormie Cox. Brown County, Ohio, German Church Records: 
Evangelical Reform Church, Higginsport, Ohio (1869-1895), Lutheran 
Protestant Church, Ripley, Ohio (1863-1883). Tr. and prepared by 
Bonnie Cox Nishimoto. Woodbridge, VA (12217 Oakwood Drive, 
Woodbridge 22192): B.C. Nishimoto, 1992.

437. Nisly, Paul W. Sweeping Up the Heart: A Father's Lament for His 
Daughter. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1992. 86 pp.

438. Noble, Allen G. "C^rman-Russian Mennonites in Manitoba." In To 
Build in a New Land: Ethnic Landscapes in North America, ed. by Allen 
G. Noble. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Univ. Press, 1992, pp. 268-84.

439. Nofzinger, Dale. "The Grabills of Grabill, Indiana." MFH  11 (1992): 
172-73.

440. Nolt, Steven M. "Church Discipline in the Lancaster Mennonite 
Conference: The Printed Rules and Discipline, 1881-1968." PMH 15.4 
(1992): 2-16.

441. ____ A History o f the Amish. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1992. 318
pp.

442. Nugent, Walter. Crossings: The Great Transatlantic M igrations, 1870- 
1914. Bloomington: Indiana Univ. Press, 1992. 234 pp.

219



443. Nuhn, Heinrich. August Spies: Ein hessischer Sozialrevolutiomr in 
Amerika: Opfer derTragodie aufdem Chicagoer Haymarket 188617. Kassel: 
Verlag Jenior und Pressler, 1992. 223 pp.

444. O'Brien, John J. "The Ethos of the University in John Henry Newman 
and Karl T h e ^ o r  Jaspers." Ph.D. diss.. Saint Louis Univ., 1992. 205 
pp. UMI order no. AAC9233817. Compares the English and German 
roots of An^rican higher education through the philosophies of these 
two representatives.

445. Odom, Michael. "Edward Eberle: In the Realm of Myth." American 
Craft 52.2 (April/May 1992): 36-39. Artist of Permsylvania German 
descent creates porcelains with illustrations in the traditional manner.

446. Oertel, Burkhart German Genealogical Queries & Research Reports: 
Pertaining to Baden-Wurttemberg and Other Germanic Regions: A 
1990-1991 Project o f the Pennsylvania Chapter o f Palatines to America. 
Strasburg, PA: Pennsylvania Chapter, Palatines to America, 1992.738
pp.

447. Ontario Genealogical Society, Toronto Branch. Cedar Grove Mennonite 
Cemetery, Markham, Ontario: East Part o f Lot 4, Concession 9, Town o f 
Markham, Ontario. Toronto: Ontario Genealogical Society, Toronto 
Branch, 1992. 20 pp.

_Reesor Mennonite Cemetery, Markham, Ontario: East Part o f Lot
1, Concession 11 East, Town o f Markham, Ontario. Toronto: Ontario 
Genealogical Society, Toronto Branch, 1992. 21 pp.
Ott, Franziska C. Cincinnati German Imprints: A Checklist. New 

German-American Studies, vol. 7. New York: P. Lang, 1992.
_____ ^."Cincinnati German-Americana; Cincinnati Deutsch-Americana:

448.

449.

450.
An Exhibit to Celebrate the German-American Heritage Month, 
October 1992, University of Cincinnati Walter C. Langsam Library." 
Cincinnati: The Library, 1992. 11 pp. Exhibit catalog.

451. Otto, Ronald, ed. Illinois German-Americana Genealogical Sources. 
Quincy, IL: Illinois Chapter, Palatines to America, 1992.

452. Parker, Rodney Douglas. "The California Bungalow and the Tyrolean 
Chalet: The Ill-Fated Life of an American Vernacular." Journal o f 
American Culture 15.4 (Winter 1992): 1-16.

453. Parsons, John W., Roy Christman, and Elwood Christman. "The Bams 
of Towamensing Township." PF 42 (1992-93): 84-93. Carbon County, 
PA.

454. Peachey, Ammon R., comp. Agricultural o f the Belleville Times History 
1950-1957: Big Valley Area Farm Pictures Which Appeared in the Belleville 
Times 1955, 1956, 1957. Belleville, PA: A.R. Peachey, 1992. 176 pp. 
Ami^.

455. Pellman, Rachel Thomas, and Kenneth Pellman. A Treasury o f 
M ennonite Quilts. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1992. 128 pp.

220



456. Penner, Larry. Finding a Voice: A Discussion of Mennonile Music in 
Mennonite Culture. Goshen, IN: Pinchpenny Press, 1992. 47 pp.

457. Peters, Victor. Diehutterischen Briider, 1528-1992: Die geschichtliche und 
soziale Enhvicklung einer erfolgrekhen Giitergemeinschaft. Aus dem 
Englischen iibertragen von Jack Thiessen. Schriftenreihe der 
Kommission fur Ostdeutsche Volkskunde in der Deutschen 
Gesellschaft fur Volkskunde e.V., vol. 58. Marburg: N.G. Elwert 
Verlag, 1992. 223 pp. Originally presented in English as author's 
Ph.D. diss. at the Univ. of Gottingen, 1959.

458. Peterson, David. 'Trom Bone Depth: German-American Conrununities 
in Rural Minnesota Before the Great War." JAEH 112 (1992): 27-55.

459. Pickle, Linda Schelbitzki. "A German Immigrant in Postbellum 
Fulton." MHR 86.2 Qan. 1992): 149-63.

460. Pierard, Richard V. "George Bush's Holy War." M l 47.3 (1992): 12-17. 
Critique of the Gulf War, including protests by Mennonites.

461. Pinsker, Sanford. Jewish-American Fiction, 1917-1987. New York: 
Twayne; Toronto: Maxwell Macmillan Canada, 1992. 167 pp.

462. Portner, Rudolf, ed. Heimat in der Fremde: Deutsche aus Russland 
erinnem sich. Diisseldorf; New York: ECON Verlag, 1992. 521 pp.

463. Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A., Synod of the West. Data File. 
Philadelphia: Presbyterian Historical ^ ie ty ,  1992. 1 folder.

464. Prins, Maurits. "Asser Levy." Judaism: A Quarterly Journal o f Jewish Life 
and Thought 41.4 (Fall 1992): 395-400. "Founder of American Jewry;" 
bom in Frankfurt, Germany; one of first Jews in New Amsterdam 
(New York).

465. Quack, Sibylle. "Between Strength and Sorrow: German Jewish 
Women in New York; Schmerz und Selbstbehauptung: Deutsche 
Jiidinnen in New York." Forschung: Mitteilungen der DFG 1 (1992): 12- 
14. Discusses the fate of German Jewish women who emigrated to 
the US, 1933-43.

466. Raid, Howard. "What Happened to Thirty-one Amish-Mennonite 
Families?" MFH 11 (1992): 165.

467. Raith, Joachim. "Dialect Mixing and/or Convergence: Pennsylvania 
German?" In Diachronic Studies on the Languages o f the Atwbaptists, 152- 
65.

468. Raske, Eleanor G. "German Mennonite Publications in Milford 
Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania Between 1852 and 1881." 
M.A. thesis. Temple Univ., 1992.198 leaves.

469. Rathemacher, Andree. The "Providence Journal," the "Providencer 
Anzeiger," and the Attack on All Things German in the United States 
during the First World War. N.p, 1992.

470. Recher, Peter. "The Peter Recher Letters of 1751 and 1753." Compiled 
by Klaus Hein. MFH 11 (1992): 162-64. Recher emigrated to Adams 
County, PA, in 1751 and then moved to Frederick County, MD.

221



471. Redekop, Benjamin W. "Germanism Among Mennonite Brethren 
Immigrants in Cairada, 1930-1968: A Struggle for Ethno-Religious 
In te g rity Canadian Ethnic Studies 24.1 (1992): 20-42.

472. Redekop, Calvin W. "The Modem Mennonite Mosaic: Many Pieces 
but Litde Picture." MHB 53.3 (1992): 10-12. (Questions the idea of 
change presented in Mennonite Mosaic: Identity and Modernization by 
J. Howard Kauffman and Leo Driedger.

473. Reese, Lee Fleming. "Hessians in the Revolutionary War." Education 
113.1 (Fall 1992): 16-18.

474. Regehr, T. D. "Lost Sons: The Canadian Mennonite Soldiers of World 
War II." MQR 66 (1992): 461-80.

475. Registration o f Axis Aliens in Kansas, January, 1918 thru June, 1919. 
Overland Park, KS (7609 West, 64th St., Overland Park 66202): 
Kansas Statistical Publications Co., 1992. 76 leaves.

476. Reimer, Al. 'Where W as/Is the Women's Voice: The Re-Membering 
of the Mennonite Woman." ML 47.1 (1992): 20-26.

477. Reimer, Thomas. "Distant Thunder: The German-American Clergy of 
Schenectady, New York, and the Euopean War, 1914-1917." New York 
History 73.3 (1992): 291-320.

478. Reiter, Herbert. Politisches Asyl im 19. Jahrhundert: Die deutschen 
politischen Fliichtlinge des Vortndrz und der Revolution von 1848\9 in 
Europa und den USA. Historische Forschung, no. 47. Berlin: Duncker 
und Humblot, 1992. 391 pp.

479. Reitzel, Robert. Adventures o f a Greenhorn: An Autobiographical Novel. 
Tr. and introd. by Jacob Erhardt. New German-American Studies; 
Neue deutsch-amerikanische Studien, vol. 3. New York: Peter Lang, 
1992. 94 pp. Trans, of: Abenteuer eines Griinen.
Rempel, Valerie G. "'She Hath Done What She Could': The 

Development of the Women's Missionary Services in the Mennonite 
Brethren Churches of the United States." M.A. thesis, Mennonite 
Brethren Biblical Seminary, 1992. 148 leaves.
Rempfer, Michael. The Beresina, Bessarabia Rempfer Families and 

Associated Nitschke and Stehr Families. N.p., 1992. 486 leaves. Loose 
leaf.

482. Reynolds, Margaret Clark. "Assimilation and Acculturation in a 
Pennsylvania-German Landscape: The Nisley Family and Its 
Architecture in the Lower Swatara Creek ^ s in ."  M.A. thesis, 
Pennsylvania State Univ., 1992. 321 leaves.

483. Richards, Heruy Melchior Muhlenberg. German-Americans in the 
American Revolution: Henry Melchior Muhlenberg Richards' History. A 
Heritage Qassic. Ed. by Don Heinrich Tolzmann. Bowie, MD: 
Heritage, 1992. 551 pp. Originally appeared in 1908 in the Proceedings 
and Addresses of the Pennsylvania German Society.

480.

481.

222



484. Riggs, Angela Kaup. Voices o f the Prairie. Wilsonville, OR: 
Cottonwood Press, 1992. 157 pp. Fictional account of German- 
Annerican pioneer life in Nebraska.

485. Rippley, La Vem J. "F. W. Sallet and the Dakota Freie Presse." North 
Dakota History 59.4 (Fall 1992): 2-21.

486 . _____. The Whoopee John Wilfahrt Dance Band: His Bohemian-German
Roots. Northfield, MN: S t  Olaf College Cierman Dept, 1992.19 pp.

487. Ritter, Alexander, comp. "Erstausgaben: Charles Sedsfield (eig. Karl 
Anton Postl) (Sidons) (1793-1864)." In Erstausgaben deutscher Dichtung: 
Eine Bibliographie zur deutschen Literatur 1600-1990. Ed. by Gero v. 
Wilpert und Adolf Giihring. 2d rev. ed. Stuttgart: A. Kroner, 1992, 
pp. 1407ff.

488. Ritter, David R. "Descendants of Henry Kindig (1708-1756) and Maris 
Wolfe of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania." PMH 15.3 (1992): 19-28.

489. Ritter, Johann F. W. "Benigna's First Visit to North America." Tr. by 
A. Kathrine Miller. TMHS 27 (1992): 62-66. Chronicles the visit to 
Moravian settlements in colonial New York and Pennsylvania in 
1741-43 of Henriette Benigna Justine, Baroness von Watteville, 
daughter of Count Nicolaus von Zinzendorf.

490. Roark, Michael, and Brian McCutchen. "The German Stack Saltbox- 
Vemacular Tradition in Eastern Missouri." Pioneer America Society 
Transactions 15 (1992): 41-47. Architecture.

491. Rorvig, Paul. "The Significant Skirmish: The Battle of Boonville, June 
17, 1861." MHR 8 6 2  (Jan. 1992): 127-48. German-Americans in the 
Civil War.

492. Roth, Lorraine. "Conscientious Objection: The Experiences of Some 
Catudian Mennonite Women during World War II." MQR 66 (1992): 
539-45.

493. ____ . Willing Service: Stories o f Ontario Mennonite Women. Waterloo:
Mennonite Historical Society of Ontario in cooperation with 
Women's Missionary and Service Commission of Eastern Canada, 
1992. 275 pp. Biographies of Mennonite women in Ontario.

494. Rothermel, Mark I. "Coloring Books: An Emerging Pennsylvania 
German Art Form." DR 26 (1992): 23-26.

495. Salamon, Sonya. Prairie Patrimony: Family Farming and Community in 
the Midwest. Chapel Hill, NC: Univ. of North Carolina Press, 1992. 
297 pp. Sociological measure of differences in contemporary farmers 
which owe to differing ethnic backrounds. German Catholics, East 
Frisians and non-Germans are studied.

496. Sandis, Eva E. 'Symbolic Ethnicity among Immigrants to the USA 
from Austria-Hungary." In The European Emigrant Experience in the 
USA, 101-10.

223



497. Saul, Norman E., comp. "Contemporary Records of the 1870's 
Mennonite Migration." ML 47.2 (1992): 15-17. Bibliography of the 
migration from Rus»a to the United States.

498. Schaber, Will. Profile der Zeit: Begegnungen in seeks fahrzehnten. Hrsg. 
von Manfred Bosch mit einem Vorwort Von Agathe Kunze und 
Zeichnungen von B.F. Dolbin. Eggingen: Edition Isele, 1992. 352 pp. 
Treats journalists.

499. Scheuerman, Richard Dean. "Multicultural Experiences in the Palouse 
Country: A Historical Narrative Investigating Ethnicity and Regional 
Immigration Patterns, 1860-1920. Ed.D. diss., Gonzaga Univ., 1992. 
271 pp. UMl order no. AAC9232829. Includes German farming 
fanulies from (Germany, Switzerland, and Russia.

500. Schira, Cynthia. "The Jacquard Project." American Craft 52.1 
(February/March 1992): 38-41. High tech German Textile mill has 
four American fiber artists (handweavers)leam computer aided 
design/loom process at the Muller-Zell factory in Germany. Schira 
is of German-American descent.

501. Schmidt, Richard V. "Alexanderwohl Villages in Kansas, 1874." ML 
47.3 (1992): 18-20; back cover. Corrected and improved version of 
maps of the Kansas settlement and the home village of the same 
nanrte in Molotschna, South Russia appearing earlier in the October 
1949 issue of ML.

502. Schmucker, Kristine K. Flaming. "Generations of Care: A History of 
the Mennonite Bethesda Society." M.A. thesis, Wichita State Univ., 
1992. 149 leaves. Kansas.

503. Schone, Manfred. "In den USA 1991: Auf den Spuren von 
Biirgermeister Franz Geele, einem ausgewanderten Urgrofionkel aus 
Olpe-Sondem." Heimatstimmen aus dem Kreis Olpe 63 (1992): 275-77.

504. Schopfer, Gerald. "'Austrian Economics' in the USA." In The European 
Emigrant Experience in the USA, 73-82.

505. Schorsch, Anita. Plain & Fancy: Country Quilts o f the 
Pennsylvania-Germans. New York: Sterling, 1992. 128 pp.

506. Schrader-Muggenthaler, Cornelia. The Baden Emigration B ook Including 
Emigration from  Alsace. Apollo, PA: Qosson Press, 1992. 193 pp.

507. Schroder, Walter. Stars and Swastikas: The Boy Who Wore Two 
Uniforms. Hamden, CT: Archon Books, 1992. 191 pp. Personal 
narrative about WWll.

508. Schuchalter, Jerry. "'Geld' and 'GeisP in the Writings of Gottfried 
Duden, Nikolaus Lenau, and Charles Sealsfield: A Study of 
Competing America-Paradigms." YGAS 27 (1992): 49-73.

509. Schurr, Alvina. Grenz von Guldendorf. Victoria, BC: A. Schurr, 1992. 
402 pp. Germans from Russia.

510. Schwalm, Theodore R. Memories o f My Life. Ed. by Richard C. Barth. 
Pennsauken, NJ: Johannes Schwalm Historical Assn., 1992. 348 pp.

224



511. Schweitzer, George K. German Genealogical Research. With the 
assistance of Anne M. Smalley. Knoxville, TN: G. K. Schweitzer, 1992. 
253 pp.

512. Scott, Stephen. Amish Houses & Bam s. Boston; Massachusetts Institute 
of Technology, Etept of Political Science, 1992; Intercourse, PA; Good 
Books, 1992. 158 pp.

513. Seffker, Angela Rose. 'Understanding the Role of Planning in a Case 
Study of the Amish Community in Webster County, Missouri." M.S. 
thesis. Southwest Missouri State Univ., 1992. 74 leaves.

514. Selig, Robert A. "The Idea and Practice of the lus Emigrandi in the 
Holy Ronnan Empire From the Reformation to the French 
Revolution." YGAS 27 (1992); 15-22.

515 . _____"Private Flohr's America." American Heritage 43.8 (1992); 69-
71. A German foot soldier tells of his experiences in the American 
Revolutionary War. Georg Daniel Flohr completed his account in 
1788, writing in his native German, supplementing the document 
with thirty watercolor views of some of the places he had been.

516. Semmel, &m ard. "Schumpeter's Curious Politics." Public Interest 106 
(1992); 3-16. Austro-German economist and social theorist who 
emigrated to America. Schumpeter was an anti-Semite as well as a 
supporter of the war aims of Nazi Germany and Japan.

517. Senner, Rachel. "Freeman Academy Heritage Archives, Freeman, 
South Dakota." M FH 11 (1992); 122-23. Emphasizes the history of the 
Mennonite groups which settled in the area.

518. Shantz, Marcus, and the Mennonite Central Committee. Looking for 
Peace: Three Mennonites Remember WWll. Kitchener, ON; Mennonite 
Central Conunittee, 1992.1 portfolio. Conscientious objectors registry 
information kit.

519. Shapiro, Henry D., and Jonathan D. Sama, eds. Ethnic Diversity and 
Civic Identity: Patterns o f Conflict and Cohesion in Cincinnati since 1820. 
Urbana, IL; Univ. of Illinois Press, 1992. 269 pp. Essays by Bruce 
Levine, Jonathan Sama, and Zane Miller deal with Germans.

520. Shelly, Harold Patton. The Bible Fellowship Church: Formerly Mennonite 
Brethren in Christ, Pennsylvania Conference, Originally die Evangelische 
Mennoniten Gemeinschaft von Ost-Pennsylvanien. 1st ed. Bethlehem, PA; 
Historical Conuruttee, Bible Fellowship Church, 1992. 393 pp.

521. Sheriff, John K. "Dirk's Exodus: Morality Play and Modem Tragedy." 
ML 47.4 (1992); 16-20. An discussion of James Juhnke's drama Dirk's 
Exodus as tragedy.

522. Shirk, Joseph H., Ezra S. Zimmerman, and Israel S. Martin. Records. 
Compiled by Martin Rissler. Stevens, PA; M. Rissler?, 1992.108 pp. 
Old Order Mennonite ordinations in Pennsylvania, Ohio, (Dntario, 
Virginia, Indiana, Michigan, Missouri.

225



523. Shore, Elliott, Ken Fones-Wolf, and James P. Danky, eds. The 
German-Atnerican Radical Press: The Shaping o f a Left Political Culture, 
1850-1940. Urbana: Univ. o f  Illinois Press, 1992. 247 pp.

524. Sider, E. Morris. "Life and Labor in the Alternate Service Work 
Camps in Canada during World War H." MQR 66 (1992): 546-79.

525. Sieber, Ellen, and Cheryl Ann Munson. Looking at History: Indiatw's 
Hoosier National Forest Region, 1600-1950. Wadiington, EXT: U S. Dept, 
of Agriculture, Forest Service, 1992.131 pp. Available from: Wayne- 
Hoosier National Forest, 811 Constitution Ave., Bedford, IN 
47421. Some attention to significant CJerman immigrant and black 
southern migrant populations.

526. Siegrist, Deborah R. "Rural Mennonites and Non-Resistance: A Profile 
of Mennonites in Western New York." M.A. thesis. Associated 
Mennonite Biblical Seminaries, 1992. 60 leaves.

527. Sills, David L. "In Memoriam; Hanz Zeisel, 1905-1992." Public Opinion 
Quarterly 56.4 (Winter 1992): 536-38. Zeisel was raised in Vienna and 
became a lawyer. Emigrated to US and became an eminent market 
researcher and law professor. Pioneer in using statistical evidence in 
court.

528. Silverstein, Alan. 'Institutionalizing Reform Judaism: The 
Accommodation of the UAHC and Its Affiliated Congregations to 
America's Environment, 1873-1930." Ph.D. diss., Jewish Theological 
Seminary of America, 1992. 466pp. UMI order no. AAC 9312995. 
Includes discussion of the dominance of German Jews in the reform 
movement from 1880-1900.

529. Simpson, Bill. Guide to the Amish Country. Gretna, LA: Pelican Pub. 
Co., 1992. 188 pp.

530. Sitz, Don. "Hail Davenport, The Free, The Mississippi's Bride." 
Contemporary Club Papers 86 (1989-91): 152-61.

531. Skemer, Don C. "German Emigre Publishers in New York: The 
Archives of the Frederick Ungar Publishing Company, 1940-86." 
Publishing History 31 (1992): 77-84.

532. Skrop)anic, Jessica T. "The Swiss Colony of New Glarus: A Study of 
a Successful Ethnic Settlement.” M.A. ^esis, Humboldt State Univ., 
1992. 110 leaves. Wisconsin.

533. "En slimne Saak/A  Serious Matter." American/Schleswig-Holstein 
Heritage Society Newsletter 4 5  (Sept/Oct. 1992): 12.

534. Smith, Qifford Neal. Notes on Hessian Soldiers Who Remained in Canada 
and the United States After the American Revolution, 1775-1784. Part 1: 
Deserters by Place of Origin. German-American (Genealogical 
Research Monograph, no. 28. McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 
1992. 35 pp.

535. Smith, Philip K. "An Old-Fashioned Christmas Putz." HRBC 57 (1992): 
17-19, 39-41.

226



536. SoUbach, Gerhard E. Reise des sdtwdhischen Schulmeisters Gottlieb 
M ittdberger nach Amerika, 1750-1754.1. Aufl. Sduiften zur deutschen 
Amerika-Auswanderung. Wyk auf Fohr, Germany: Verlag fiir, 
Amerikanistik, 1992.110 pp.

537. Sorgel, Alwin H. A Sojourn in Texas, 1846-47: AJwin H. Sorgd's Texas 
Writings. Tr. from Carman originals and ed. by W. M. Von- 
Maszewski; foreword by Dona Reeves-Marquardt San Marcos, TX: 
German-Texan Heritage Society, Southwest Texas State Univ., 1992. 
357 pp.

538. Spetter, Alan. "The Historian and the Presidential Widow: A Twenty 
Year Correspondence, Conclusion: 1932-1946." Old Northwest 163 
(1992): 169-88. Albert T. Volwiler worked for twenty years trying to 
write the "perfect" biography of Benjamin Harrison yet never 
published a book.

539. Spinner, Jeffrey Alan. "Living Arrangements: Brace, Ethnicity and 
Nationality in the Liberal State." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Michigan, 1992. 
328 leaves.

540. Sprunger, Keith L., and John D. Thiesen. "Mennoiute Military Service 
in World War II: An Oral History Approach." MQR 66 (1992): 481-91.

541. Stauffer, Jacob W. A Chronicle or History Bookld about the So-Called 
M ennonite Church. Translated by Amos B. Hoover. Mennonite Sources 
and Documents, 3. Lancaster, PA: Lancaster Mennonite Historical 
Society, 1992. 199 pp. Translation of Line Chronik, oder 
Geschicht-Biichlein von der sogenannten Mennonisten Gemdnde.

542. Stoesz, Dennis. "Archives of the Mennonite Church." MHB 53.1; 15:3 
(1992): 15; 15-16. Recent acquisitions of the archives.

543. Stoltzfus, Irma Hess. The Wanners: An Early Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania, Mennonite Family. Coatesville, PA: I. H. Stoltzfus, 1992. 
227 pp.

544. Stoner, Ramona L. "A Study in Bilingual Language Acquisition With 
Amish Preschool Children With Disabilities." M.A. research 
practicum, Malone College, 1992. 71 leaves.

545. Stouffer, Amos. "'The Rebs Are Yet Thick About Us': The Civil War 
Diary of Amos Stouffer of Chambersburg." Ed. by William Garrett 
Piston. Ciinl War History 383  (Sept. 1992): 210-31.

546. Strassburger, Ralph Beaver. Pennsylvania German Pioneers: A 
Publication o f the Original Lists o f Arrivals in the Port o f Philadelphia 
From 1727 to 1808. Ed. by William John Hinke. Peni«ylvai\ia German 
Society Proceedings, vols. 42-44.1934. Reprint, Camden, ME: Picton 
Press, 1992. 3 vols.

547. Strohmidel, Karl Otto. "Henry Melchior Muhlenberg's European 
Heritage." Lutheran Quarterly 6.1 (1992): 5-34.

548. Strohschank, Johannes. William Dunlap und August von Kotzebue: 
Deutsches Drama in New York um 1800; William Dunlap and August von

227



Kotzebue: German Drama in New York Around 1800. Deutsch- 
amerikanische Studien; American-German Studies, 7. Stuttgart: 
Heinz, 1992. Originally Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Wisconsin.

549. Swensen, Rolf. "Ernst Hofer: A German Republican Journalist in 
Iowa, 1855-1890." AA 51.6 (1992): 565-602.

550. Syster, Kathryn L. "Comparative Study of Preferred Conflict 
Resolution Styles of Mennonite and Non-Mennonite High School 
Students." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of South Florida, 1992. 152 leaves.

551. Tap, Bruce. "Supression of Dissent: Academic Freedom at the 
University of Illinois during World War I Era." Illinois Historical 
Journal 85:1 (Spring 1992): 2-22. Includes accounts of problems of 
German-bom faculty members.

552. Testa, Randy-Michael. After the Fire: The Destruction o f the Lancaster 
County Amihi. Hanover: Univ. Press of New England, 1992. 187 pp.

553. Thielen, Lois. Freeport, 100 Years o f Family, Faith, and Fortune. 
Minnesota?: n.p., 1992. 160 pp.

554. Thiesen, Barbara, ed. "Radical Reformation and Mennonite 
Bibliography." ML 47.2 (1992): 21-31.

555. Thiesen, John D. "The American Mennonite Encounter with National 
Socialism." YGAS 27 (1992): 127-58.

556. Thode, Ernest. German-English Genealogical Dictionary. Baltimore: 
Genealogical Publishing Company, 1992. 321 pp.

557. Thompson, Margaret Susan. "Cultural Conundrum: Sisters, Ethnicity, 
and the Adaptation of American Catholicism." Mid-America 74.3 
((Dctober 1992): 205-30.

558. Tolzmann, Don Heinrich. "Deutsche Nachschlagewerke; German 
Reference Sources." Cincinnati, OH: Reference, Research and 
Instruction Services Dept, Univ. of Cincinnati, 1992. 22 pp.

5 5 9 . _____Ohio Valley German Biographical Index. Bowie, MD: Heritage
Books, 1992. 78 pp.

560. ____ . The Steubm Monument in Washington, D.C.: A National German-
American Landmark. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1992. German- 
Americans in the American Revolution.

561. ____ , ed. The First Germans in America: With a Biographical Directory
o f New York Germans. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1992. 436 pp. 
Reprints of: The First Germans in America by Otto Lohr; The First 
Germans in Virginia by Herrman Schuricht; The First Germans in New 
York by John O. Evjen.

562. ____ , ed. German Pioneer Life: A Social History. Bowie, MD: Heritage
Books, 1992. 286 pp. Facsimile reprint of: Benjamin Rush. "An 
Account of the Manners of the German Inhabitants of Pennsylvania," 
1910 and F. J. P. Schantz. "The Domestic Life and Characteristics of 
the Pennsylvania-CJerman Pioneer: A Narrative and Critical History," 
1900.

228



563. ____ , ed. In der Neuen YJelt: Deulsch-Amerikanische Festschrift zur 500-
]ahrfeier der Entdeckung von Amerika, 1492-1992. New German- 
American Studies; Neue Deutsch-Amerikanische Studien. New York: 
P. Lang, 1992. 213 pp.

564. Towes, Paul. "The Impact of Alternative Service on the American 
Mennonite World: a Critical Evaluation." MQR 66 (1992): 615-27.

565. Troyer, Harley. A Brief History Relating to the Griner Conservative 
Mennonite Church. N.p., 1992. 28pp. Middlebury, IN.

566. Eine Unparteiische Lieder-Samttdung zum Gebrauch beim dffentlichen 
Gottesdienst und der hduslichen Erbauung: Eph. 5:19. Arthur, IL: Echo, 
1992. 342 pp.

567. "Uns Wihnach'smann/Our Santa Qaus." American/Schleswig-Holstein 
Heritage Society Newsletter 4.6 (Nov./Dec. 1992): 11. Poem in Low 
German with translation.

568. "Veterans of Schleswig-Holstein, 24 March 1885." American/Schleswig- 
Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 4.1 (Jan./Feb. 1992): 7-9.

569. Video tour: The Dutch Country. Pennsylvania Heritage Video Series, 
1. Lancaster, PA: Action Video Productions, 1992. 1 videocassette 
(VHS) (48 min.)

570. Wade, Bare. 'Wilkommen [sic]: Celebrate the Fun and Fellowship of 
Oktoberfest." Home & Away 135 (Sept./Oct. 1992): 14-16. Includes a 
directory of Octoberfests in various states.

571. Wagner, Steven Lee. "The Loss of the Mennonite Distinctive of 
Non-Resistance and Foot Washing in the United Missionary Church." 
M.A. thesis, Asbury Theological Seminary, 1992. 94 leaves.

572. Wandler, Diaive J., and Prairie Heritage Chapter Members, eds. 
Handbook for Researching Family Roots. Mandan, ND: Prairie Heritage 
Chapter of GRHS; Garrison, ND: BHG Inc., 1992. 286 pp. Emphasis 
on German-Russian heritage.

573. Webber, Philip E. "Crossing Colony Lines: Moves by Two Families 
from Pella to the Amana Colonies in the 1860s." Palimpsest 73.1 
(Spring 1992): 6-17. Cross-cultural experiences of the Honig and 
Henckler families.

574. Weber, Darryl Hubert. "Portrait of a Premillennialist; Arno C. 
(jaebelein (1861-1945)." M.A. thesis, (Queen's Univ. at Kingston, 
Canada, 1992. 152 pp. UMl order no. AAC MM76320. Gaebelein's 
CJerman ethnicity and Lutheran background are stressed together 
with his influence on the emerging fundamentalist movement in 
North America.

575. Weiser, Frederick Sheely,ed. Records o f the Evangelical Reformed Church, 
(a Congregation o f the United Church o f Christ), Frederick, Frederick 
County, M aryland, 1790-1828. Tr. by William J. Hinke. Maryland 
(German Church Records, vol. 6. Westminster, MD: Historical Society 
of Carroll County, 1992. 131 pp.

229



576. Wenger, A. Grace. Frontiers o f Faithfulness: The Story o f the Groff dale 
Mennonite Church. Leola, PA: Groffdale Mennonite Church, 1992.300
pp.

577. Wenger, Sheri L. '"Snaall Causes, Great Effects'" The Richfield 
Mennonite Church Division of 1883-1884." PMH 15.1 (1992): 19-30. 
Cites the reasons for a Lancaster Mennonite Conference division in 
Juniata County, PA.

578. Westheider, Ralf. "Warm hat Califomien seine Zaubermacht verloren? 
Eine Stellungsnahme des Amtmanns von Borgholzhausen zu den 
Ursachen der Amerika-Auswanderungen aus dem Jahre 1854." 
Ravensberger Blatter 2 (1992): 42-46.

579. Westmeier, Karl W. "Out of a Distant Past: A Challenge for Modem 
Missions from a Diary of Colonial New York." TMHS 27 (1992): 67- 
86. The irdssion was located in what today is known as Schecomeko, 
Dutchess County, NY.

580. White, Andrew J. "Descendants of Conrad Hildebrand of Earl 
Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania." PMH 15.4 (1992): 30-37.

581. Wichita Public Library. Whose Story? Wichita Public Library 
Production in Association With the Library/Media Resources Center, 
The Wichita State University. Wichita, KS: Wichita Public Library, 
1992. 6 videocassettes (ca. 3 ^ )  VHS. Emphasis is given to the ethnic 
communities of Wichita, Kansas.

582. Wiebe, Johann Abram. Erinnerungen unserer Eltem, Johann Abram und 
Susanna (Kehler) Wiebe; Memories o f Our Parents, John Abram and 
Susanna (Kdiler) Wiebe. Edited with an introduction by Henry Wiebe. 
Kitchener, CN: Evenstone Press, 1992. 250, 205 pp. Text in English 
and German. Mennonites in British Columbia.

583. Wilhelm, Hubert G. H. "Germans in Ohio." In To Build in a New Land: 
Ethnic Landscapes in North America, ed. by Allen G. Noble. Baltimore: 
Johns Hopkins Univ. Press, 1992, pp. 60-78.

584. Williams, Gerhild Scholz. "Der Zauber der Neuen Welt: Reise und 
Magie im 16. Jahrhundert." GQ 65 (Summer/Fall 1992): 294-305.

585. Williams, Nelson M. "Love, David." PF 41 (1991-92): 98-117. Ufe and 
works of David Ellinger, a twentieth-century Pennsylvania German 
artist

586. Williams, Vernon J. "The Boasian Paradox, 1894-1915." Afro-Americans 
in New York Life and History 16.2 (1992): 69-85. Examines the racial 
ideas of German-bom, American anthropologist Franz Boas 
(1858-1942) during the early years of his career as professor at 
Columbia University.

587. Wimmer, Adi. "'Expelled and Banished:' The Exile Experience of 
Austrian 'Anschlufi' Victims in Personal Histories and Literary 
Documents." In The European Emigrant Experience in the USA, 51-72.

230



588. Windhorst, Hans^Wilhelm, and Werner Klohn. Die Amischen in der 
Lancaster County (Pennsylvania): Bdiarrung und Wandel einer 
fundamentalistisch-rdigiosen Minderheit: Frau Professorin Dr. Angdika 
Sieoers zum 80. Geburtstag. 1st ed. Vechtaer Studien zur angewandten 
Geographie und Regionalwissenschaft, vol. 4. Vechta: Vechtaer 
Druckerei und Verlag, 1992. 127 pp. Sununaries in English.

589. Wisotzki, Elisabeth. "Die Uberlebensstrategien der ruSlanddeutschen 
Mennoniten." Ph.D. diss., Universitat Bonn, 1992. 225 pp.

590. Wolff, Michele. "A Tentative Theory of Explanation for the Language 
Shift Among the Mennonites in the Valley of La Bruche." In 
Diachronic Studies on the Languages o f the Anabaptists, 94-116.

591. Wolff, Ursula: "Die Amerika-Auswanderung in den ehemals 
braunschweigischen Orten der Stadt Salzgitter im 19. Jahrhundert." 
Salzgitter-Jahrbuch 13/14 (1991-92): 166-221.

592. Wolner, Edward W. 'Design and Civic Identity in Cincinnati's Carew 
Tower Complex." Journal o f the Society o f Architectural Historians 51.1 
(March 1992): 35-47. Features work of principle architect, Walter W. 
Ahlschlager of Chicago, of German descent

593. Wood, Stacy B. C., Jr. "The Gumpf Family of Lancaster Boro 
Revisited." JLCHS 94 (1992): 80-96. Early gunsmith family.

594. Yoder, Andy, and Millie Yoder, comp>s. Favorite recipes o f the Amish o f 
Wisconsin. Oconto, WI (3258 County A, Oconto 54153): A. & M. 
Yoder, 1992.254 pp. Compiled by the Annish throughout Wisconsin.

595. Yoder, Bennie C., and J. Lemar M ast "A Journey to Early Amish 
Homesteads." MFH 11 (1992): 96-99. Photographic essay of 
homesteads in Peimsylvania and Maryland.

5%. Yoder, Don. "The Reformed Church and Pennsylvania German 
Identity." DR 26.2 (1992): 1-16.

5 9 7 . _____ "Schoolboy Valentines from Mahantongo (1852)." DR 26.2
(1992): 27-28. Two valentines in German with English translation in 
the possession of Edith Boyer Gilbert.

598. Yoder, Doyle, ai>d Leslie A. Kelly. America's Amish Country. Berlin, 
OH: Annerica's Amish Country Publications, 1992. 136 pp.

599. Yoder, Elizabeth G. Peace Theology and Violence against Women. 
Elkhart IN: Institute of Mennonite Studies, 1992. 124 pp.

600. Yoder, Nate. "Catherine J. Miller: A Keen Historical Awareness." 
MHB 53.4 (1992): 12-14. Biographical sketch and poem of this 
Grantsville, MD, Mennonite historian.
Yoder, Sara Jean. Benjie Goes to Schod. Aylmer, ON; LaGrange, IN: 
Pathway Publishers, 1992.114 pp. Sequel to Benjie. Fictional account 
of Amish life.

602. Yoder, Stephen L. My Beloved Brethren. Nappanee, IN (20(X) Evangel 
Way, Nappanee 46550-0189): Evangel Press, 1992. 347 pp. Amish 
doctrines.

601

231



603. Zehr, Paul M., and Jim Egli. Alternative Models o f Mennonite Pastoral 
Formation. Elkhart, IN: Institute of Meimonite Studies, 1992.133 pp.

604. Zercher, Wendell R. "Charles E. Starry, Adams Coimty Chair Maker." 
PF 42 (1992-93): 50-63. Starry is one of a number twentieth-century 
German chairmakers in the county.

605. Zorach, Cedle Cazort, and Charlotte Melin. "The Columbian Legacy 
in Postwar German Lyric Poetry." GQ 65 (Summer/Fall 1992): 267-93.

n i. Topical Index

Acculturation & Ethnicity: 1, 16, 
31,44, 79, 80, 96, 106,132,136, 
142, 154, 160, 197, 204, 241, 
269, 314, 326, 329, 362, 382, 
385, 429, 471, 472, 482, 496, 
499,519, 528,539,557,571,596 

Agriculture: 2, 196, 206, 221, 421, 
453, 454, 495, 499 

America in German Literature: 
120, 232, 414, 508, 605 

American Literature in German- 
Speaking Lands: 30 

American Revolution: 473, 483, 
515, 534, 563

American Turners (see Turners) 
Amana Colonies: 145, 573 
Amish: 35, 43, 45, 51, 55, 105, 107, 

112, 116, 123, 133, 134, 156, 
160, 169, 172, 173, 175, 176, 
196, 214, 224, 233, 236, 273, 
288, 2% , 298, 305, 316, 317, 
318, 324, 333, 337, 347, 353, 
362, 370, 373, 385, 389, 390, 
393, 395, 399, 418, 419, 420, 
424, 431, 441, 454, 459, 466, 
513, 529, 544, 552, 566, 588, 
594, 595, 598, 601, 602 

Anabaptists: 219,259,319,354,422 
Architecture: 27,102, 221, 328, 341, 

343,452, 453, 482, 490,512,592 
Archives & Libraries (see also 

Bibliographic Materials): 157,

213, 306, 517, 542 
Arizona: 427 
Arkansas: 331
Art (see also Folk Arts & Crafts): 11, 

24, 38, 56, 57,109,135,140, 176, 
187,192, 207, 215, 282, 363, 405, 
413, 500, 585

Austrian-Americans: 136, 182, 222, 
371, 496, 504, 516, 527, 587 

Balzer Family (KS): 131 
Baptist Brethern: 216, 317 
Barrick, Mac E.: 163 
Bechtel, Ernest: 95 
Beck, Katharine Wolff: 355 
Beiler Family: 47 
Bendix, Reinhard: 88 
Bibliographic Materials (see also 

Archives): 89, 93, 98, 253, 365, 
449, 450, 468, 497, 554, 558, 559 

Bierstadt, Albert; 282 
Biographical Information; 171, 328, 

462, 479, 493, 498, 559, 562 
Boas, Franz: 586 
Boehm, John Phillip: 229 
Bohning Family (OH): 155 
Book Trade, Press & Journalism: 21, 

48, 193, 248, 399, 469, 485, 498, 
523, 531, 549

Brethern, Church of the: 150, 323 
British Columbia: 582 
Buechner, Thomas S.: 207

232



Business & Industry: 3, 5, 26, 28, 
38, 56, 61, 74, 104, 109, 114, 
210, 322, 344, 345, 367 

California: 217, 220, 282, 578 
Canada (see also  specific 

Provinces): 19, 76, 149, 168, 
202, 293, 332, 341, 390, 471, 
474, 492, 509, 524, 534 

Catholics: 197, 557 
Civil War: 20, 122, 315, 381, 491, 

545
Colonial Period: 103,151,167, 264, 

335, 350, 430, 464, 470, 536 
Colorado: 257
Customs (see Social Life & 

Customs)
Deibert Family (ND, SK): 198 
Deibert Family (SD): 199 
Deutsch-Amerikanisches Magazin: 

193
Deutscher Verein (NY): 406 
Deutsches Haus (LA): 201 
Dieterle Family (ND); 203 
D ip lo m atic & In te lle c tu a l 

Relations: 29, 41, 94 
Dreiser, Theodore: 21 
Dunkards: 210, 292 
Education: 6, 52, 87, 121, 128, 142, 

152, 163, 174, 184, 186, 205, 
268, 318, 444, 551, 586 

Eigsti, Karl: 47 
Ellinger, David: 585 
Em igration, Im m igration & 

Settlement: 34, 62, 73, 80, 103, 
110, 126, 127, 136, 167, 181, 
182, 212, 237, 245, 256, 278, 
289, 294, 307, 320, 338, 386, 
390, 403, 415, 425, 442, 478, 
499, 501, 503, 514, 532, 536, 
578, 591

Erdrich, Louise: 10 
Erlebacher, Walter: 187 
Ethnicity (see Acculturation &

Ethnicity)
Eugley Family (ME): 227 
Exile Experience: 222, 587 
Farming (see Agriculture)
Film & Theater: 47, 234, 246, 387, 

548
Flohr, Georg Daniel: 513 
Folk Arts & Crafts (see also Art): 13, 

33, 51, 121, 130, 162, 178, 225, 
288, 295, 324, 346, 401, 445,455, 
494,505

Folklore: 113,163
Food; 23,191,214,233,303,336,373, 

412, 594
Fretz, Abraham J.: 238 
Furniture: 40, 42, 51, 149, 346, 371, 

604
Gaebelein, Amo C.: 574 
Gehman, John B.: 247 
Genealogical Reference Materials: 

183,194, 211, 213, 217, 250, 251, 
252, 253, 254, 256, 257, 260, 280, 
291, 297, 313, 335, 361, 392, 411, 
436, 446, 447, 448, 451, 506, 511, 
556, 572, 575 

Cfeorgia; 335, 546
Cferman-American Literature: 10,37, 

39, 49, 75, 95, 97, 118, 147, 164, 
209, 228, 262, 263, 271, 290, 300, 
310, 330, 339, 342, 375,396,408, 
434, 435,479, 521, 533, 567 

German-American Women: 84, 159, 
206, 231, 236, 265, 279, 296, 299, 
356, 376, 409, 465, 476, 480, 492, 
493

German-American Writers: 21, 67, 
83,461, 538

German-Anaericans in Literature: 35, 
59, 71, 91, 156, 287, 305, 337, 
395, 418, 428, 484, 601 

German-Americans & Politics: 4,12, 
19, 117, 148, 152, 195, 321, 332, 
348, 402, 422, 443, 523, 526

233



G e rm a n -E n g lish  L an gu ag e 
Contact 123, 432

German Literature in America: 60, 
267,548

Germans from Russia: 115, 119, 
124, 131, 184, 198, 199, 206, 
218, 257, 258, 279, 290, 301, 
326, 327, 356, 358, 368, 382, 
398, 416, 429, 438, 462, 481, 
485, 497, 501, 509, 572, 589 

Gloeckle, Alma Marie: 177 
Grabill Family (IN): 439 
Grenz Family (ND,SD): 509 
Guenther Family (MB): 272 
Gumpf Family (PA): 593 
Guthmiller Family (ND): 124 
Harbaugh, Henry: 100 
Health (See Medicine and Health) 
Heisman, John William: 18 
Hesse Family (TX): 34 
Hessel Family (PA): 320 
Hildebrand Family (PA): 580 
Hildesrath, Edgar: 60 
Hirsch, Hemnann: 20 
History, Methodology (See also 

Intellectual History):
Hofer, Ernst: 549 
Hohman, John (3eorge: 276 
Home, Carrie Frankenfield: 52 
Humor: 134, 208
Hutterites: 111, 145, 149, 205, 303, 

457
Illinois: 189,195, 241,422,443,451, 

551
Immigration (see Emigration, . . . )  
Indiana: 128, 133, 226, 261, 284, 

298, 307, 324, 325, 340, 370, 
377, 397, 439, 525, 565 

Industry (see Business & Industry) 
Intellectual History: 46, 53, 54, 65, 

88, 308, 309, 349, 372, 380 
Iowa: 78, 107, 333,407, 530, 549 
Jantz Family (OK): 369

Journalism (see Book Trade,. . . )  
Judaica: 3, 25, 48, 140, 294, 427, 461, 

464, 465, 528
Kansas: 114, 119,186, 230, 475, 501, 

502, 581
Kempf Family: 174 
Kentucky: 244 
Kiitdig Family (PA): 488 
Kuhn, Fritz: 277 
U bor: 63,195, 302, 374, 381, 443 
Language & Dialects: 7,55,125,129, 

170,188, 219, 239, 319,334, 351, 
383, 389, 426, 431, 432, 467, 544, 
590

Lauer, Frederick: 367 
U w : 202, 527 
Levy, Asset: 464 
Lieber, Richard: 325 
Literature (see more specific 

categories)
Louisiana: 197, 201 
Lubitsch, Ernst: 246 
Lutherans: 143, 144, 186, 378, 547 
Maentel, Jacob: 24 
Maine: 227
Manitoba: 108, 272, 438 
Maryland: 575, 595 
Mauer, James H.: 402 
Medicine and Health: 169, 240, 304, 

409, 424, 502 
Mengel, Levi W. S.: 58 
Menninger Family: 240 
Mennonites: 4, 15, 19, 22, 32, 39, 40, 

43, 44, 47, 50, 59, 68, 75, 84, 89, 
95, 105, 108, 117, 128, 132, 133, 
137,138, 149, 157, 159,165,176, 
177,179, 190, 200, 202, 209, 220, 
223, 226, 230, 238, 243, 247, 260, 
265, 274, 275, 280, 281, 283, 284, 
285, 286, 300, 311, 312, 317, 323, 
330, 352, 355, 356, 359, 360, 369, 
371,375, 376, 377, 386,391,397, 
400, 404, 410, 411, 412, 417, 419,

234



420, 428, 433, 434, 438, 440, 
455, 456, 460, 466, 468, 471, 
472, 474, 476, 480, 482, 492, 
493, 497, 501, 502, 517, 518, 
520, 522, 526, 540, 541, 542, 
543, 550, 554, 555, 564, 565, 
571, 576, 577, 582, 589, 590, 
600,603 

Michigan: 3%
Miller, Catherine J.: 600 
Minnesota: 2, 12, 35,139, 254, 255, 

287, 458, 486, 553 
Missouri: 490 
Montana: 400, 417 
Moravians: 90, 153, 231, 430, 489, 

579
Miihlenberg, Henry Melchoir. 378, 

547
Music: 6, 32, 456, 486, 566 
Muth Family G'JD): 301 
Mylin, Martin: 28 
Nagler, Louis: 322 
National Socialism: 166, 277,555 
Nebraska: 166, 416, 484 
Neff Family (PA): 64 
New York: 106, 143, 183, 249, 264, 

338, 406, 464, 465, 477, 526, 
548, 559, 580

Newspapers (see Book Trade,. . . )  
Niebuhr, Reinhold: 46, 66 
North Carolina: 144 
North Dakota: 124, 184, 203, 206, 

272, 301, 326,327,368, 429,509 
Ohio: 11, 13, 45, 99, 112, 123, 134, 

155, 193, 216, 251, 357, 394, 
420, 431, 436, 449, 450, 519, 
562, 583, 592 

Oklahonu: 369 
Onken, Otto: 11
Ontario: 132, 170, 212, 239, 447, 

448, 493, 598 
Palatines: 62 ,110 ,185  
Parsons, William T.: 14

Pennsylvaiua: 8, 14, 23, 26, 27, 28, 
33, 38, 42, 43, 52, 56, 59, 64, 74, 
82, 86, 91, 100, 102, 104, 113, 
116,118, 125, 137, 138, 146,153, 
158,161, 162, 172, 179,187,188, 
191,211, 221, 234, 236, 238, 242, 
268,276, 277, 281, 291, 292, 320, 
343, 344, 345, 346, 347,350,353, 
362, 378, 388, 396, 402, 409,421, 
430,453, 454, 468,488, 520,536, 
543,546, 552, 560, 569, 576,577, 
580, 588, 593,595 

Philanthropy: 25, 367, 394 
Philosophy: 308 
Press (see Book Trade,. . . )  
Rappites: 145, 340 
Recreation and Sports: 18, 169, 244, 

249, 525
Religion (see also specific religions): 

8, 9, 72, 139, 161, 186, 229, 266, 
398, 463, 477, 574, 596, 603 

Rempfer Family: 481 
Rhode Island: 469 
Sallet, Friedrich Wilhelm: 485 
Salomon, Albert: 53 
Saskatchewan: 177, 198, 355, 433 
Schaff, Philip: 72 
Schenk Family (SD): 290 
Schonemann, Friedrich: 270 
Schott, Carl: 168 
Schramm, Jakob: 307 
Schwalm, Theodore R.: 510 
Schweitzer Fanrrily (ND): 368 
Science: 58
Sealsfield, Charles (Karl Postl): 77, 

81, 92, 93, 487, 508 
Social Life & Customs: 2, 17, 23, 70, 

76, 79, 86, 141, 158, 186, 200, 
242, 244, 249, 366, 370, 388, 406, 
458, 495, 535, 550, 560, 568,570, 
597, 598, 599 

South Carolina: 144, 313 
South Dakota: 199, 290, 382, 485, 

509,517

235



Spies, A ugust 443 
Starry, Charles E.: 604 
Stoltenberg, Hans: 413 
Swiss-Americans: 146,192,383,532 
Texas: 101,129, 336, 379, 537 
Theater (see Film & Theater) 
Turners: 261,407
U ngar, Frederic (F. Ungar 

Publishing Co.): 531 
Utopia: 145 
Virginia: 280, 559 
Warmer Family (PA): 543 
W est Virgiiria: 280, 432

W ieand, Paul R.: 234 
Wiebe Family (Canada): 293; (BC): 

582
W irth, Louis: 422
Wisconsin: 109, 115, 171, 366, 383, 

413, 532, 594
W orld War I: 9, 12, 195, 312, 326, 

327, 469, 477, 551
W orld War II: 32, 50, 69, 166, 171, 

189,332, 352, 364, 384, 474, 475, 
492, 507, 518, 524, 540 

Wyoming: 31, 36 
Zeisel, Hairz: 527

236


